
AGENDA 

 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

Friday, November 16, 2018 

 

Virginia Housing Center 

4224 Cox Road, Glen Allen, Virginia  

 

 

I. Roll Call (TAB 1) 

 

 

II. Approval of October 12, 2018 Minutes (TAB 2) 

 

 

III. Approval of Final Order (TAB 3) 

 

A. In Re: Appeal of Jack D. Singleton 

Appeal No 18-09 

 

B. In Re: Appeal of Dr. Eric W. Bond (Augusta County Public 

Schools) 

Appeal No 18-04 

 

IV. Public Comment 

 

 

V. Appeal Hearing (TAB 4) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Anthony Grant Jr. 

Appeal No 18-10 

 

 

VI. Appeal Hearing (TAB 5) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

Appeal No. 18-06 

 

 

VII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 6) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

Appeal No. 18-11 

 

 

VIII. Appeal Hearing (TAB 7) 

 

In Re: Appeal of Karen Lindsey 

Appeal No. 18-07 

 

 

IX. Secretary’s Report 

a. Policy Manual 
b. 2019 Meeting Calendar 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 
 

James R. Dawson, Chairman  

(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association) 

 

W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 

(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

 

Vince Butler 

(Virginia Home Builders Association) 

 

J. Daniel Crigler 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America) 

 

Alan D. Givens 

(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the 

Air Conditioning Contractors of America 

 

Christina Jackson 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

Joseph A. Kessler, III 

 (Associated General Contractors) 

 

Eric Mays 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

E.G. “Rudy” Middleton  

(Electrical Contractor) 

 

Joanne D. Monday 

(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association) 

 

Patricia S. O’Bannon 

(Commonwealth at large) 

 

J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, LEED AP BD+C 

(American Institute of Architects Virginia) 
 

Richard C. Witt 

(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association) 

 

Aaron Zdinak, PE 

(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers) 
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 MEETING MINUTES 

October 12, 2018 

Henrico, Virginia 

 

Members Present Members Absent 

 

Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman 

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman 

Mr. Vince Butler 

Mr. Alan D. Givens 

Ms. Christina Jackson 

Mr. Joseph Kessler 

Mr. Eric Mays, PE 

Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon 

Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr. 

Mr. Richard C. Witt  

 

 

Mr. Daniel Crigler  

Ms. Joanne Monday 

Mr. E. G. Middleton, III 

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE 

 

Call to Order 

 

 

 

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board 

(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 9:00 a.m. by 

Secretary Travis Luter. 

Roll Call 

 

 

The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present.  Mr. Justin 

I. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office, 

was also present. 

 

Approval of Minutes 

 

 

 

 

The draft minutes of the August 17, 2018 meeting in the Review Board 

members’ agenda package were considered.  Mr. Witt moved to 

approve the minutes with the editorial change in spelling of the word 

“do” in the first paragraph of page nine, the possessive change to the 

word “City’s” in the fourth paragraph from the bottom of page 11, and 

the exchange of “locality” for local board in the third paragraph from 

the bottom of page 11 of the agenda package.  The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Payne and passed unanimously with Ms. Jackson 

abstaining. 

 

Final Orders 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal of KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (Kenneth Bullock) 

Appeal No. 18-03: 

 

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the 

Review Board members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve 

the final order with the editorial change presented by Mr. Payne to 

remove “Vernon Hodge, Acting” and replace it with “W. Travis Luter, 

Sr.” in the statement of further review.  Ms. O’Bannon seconded the 

motion and it passed unanimously with Ms. Jackson abstaining.  
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Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines 

Appeal No. 18-05: 

 

After consideration of the final order presented in the Review Board 

members’ agenda package, Mr. Mays moved to approve the final order 

with the editorial changes presented by Mr. Payne to remove “appeal” 

and replace it with “appealed the” in the second paragraph of page 23, 

add an “s” to the word “agree” in the last sentence under item B of 

page 27, remove “ed” from the word “re-inspected” in the first 

sentence of item C of page 27, remove the word “by” in the second 

sentence of page 29, and remove “Vernon Hodge, Acting” and replace 

it with “W. Travis Luter, Sr.” in the statement of further review.  Ms. 

O’Bannon seconded the motion and it passed unanimously with Ms. 

Jackson abstaining. 

 

Public Comment 

 

 

Vice-Chairman Pharr opened the meeting for public comment.  Mr. 

Luter advised that no one had signed up to speak.  With no one coming 

forward, Vice-Chairman Pharr closed the public comment period. 

 

New Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appeal of Dr. Eric W. Bond (Augusta County Public Schools); Appeal 

No. 18-04 

 

A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Pharr serving as the 

presiding officer.  The appeal involved citations under the Statewide 

Fire Prevention Code  related to Casselll and Rivershead Elementary 

Schools owned by Augusta County located at 1301 Rockfish Road and 

239 Don Hanger Circle respectively in Augusta County. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 Kenneth L. Kent 

 Brian McGraw 

 Douglas Shifflett Jr. 

 Eric W. Bond 

 

Also present was: 

 

 Rodney Yound, Esq., legal counsel for the Augusta County 

 Public Schools 

 

After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Pharr closed the hearing 

and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  
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It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 

 

Decision: Dr. Eric W. Bond (Augusta County Public Schools); Appeal 

No. 18-04 

 

After deliberations, Mr. Witt moved to separate the three violations 

into three separate motions.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays 

and passed unanimously. 

 

Mr. Witt moved to overturn the decision of the State Fire Marshal that 

a violation of section 1030.2.1 of the Statewide Fire Prevention Code 

(SFPC) exists.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Butler and passed 

unanimously. 

 

Mr. Witt moved to continue the two remaining cited violations for each 

of the elementary schools pertaining to violations to SFPC Sections 

401.2 and 404.2.3.1 related to the evaluation and lockdown plans 

allowing the parties to get together and cooperatively come up with 

approved evacuation and lockdown plans.  The motion was seconded 

by Ms. O’Bannon and passed unanimously. 

 

During deliberation Mr. Mays made substitute motion to uphold the 

State Fire Marshal’s violation notices related to the two remaining 

cited violations for each of the elementary schools pertaining to 

violations to SFPC Sections 401.2 and 404.2.3.1 related to the 

evaluation and lockdown plans with an extension of the compliance 

deadline to January 15, 2019.  The motion was seconded by Ms. 

Jackson.  After further discussion Mr. Mays withdrew his substitute 

motion. 

 

Appeal Jack D. Singleton; Appeal No. 18-09: 

 

A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Pharr serving as the 

presiding officer.  The appeal involved citations under Part III of the 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (the Virginia Maintenance 

Code)  related to the property owned by Jack D. Singleton located at 

190 West Jefferson Street in the Town of Wytheville. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 Charles Vannatter 
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 Jack Singleton 

 

Also present was: 

 

 Chris Menerick, Esq., legal counsel for the Town of Wytheville  

 

After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Pharr closed the hearing 

and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 

 

Decision: Appeal Jack D. Singleton; Appeal No. 18-09: 

 

After deliberation Mr. Mays  moved that the appeal was timely.  The 

motion was seconded by Ms. O’Bannon and passed unanimously. 

 

Mr. Mays  moved to uphold the decision of the Town Building Official 

and local appeals board that the cited violations of the VMC Section 

105 unsafe structure or unfit structures for human habitation exist and 

that the placarding of the structure was proper with the determination 

that the placard was improper.  Mr. Mays further moved that a proper 

placard be issued with the new date, in full compliance with Section 

105 of the VMC, and with the corrections needed.  The motion was 

seconded by Ms. O’Bannon and passed unanimously. 

 

Mr. Mays  moved to uphold the decision of the Town Building Official 

and local appeals board that violations of VMC Section 105 exist and 

that securing of the structure was, and is, required.  The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Butler and passed unanimously. 

 

Mr. Mays  moved to uphold the decision of the Town Building Official 

and local appeals board on items one through five (1-5) and 10 of the 

March 26, 2018 notice of violation with the correction to item one (1) 

to only reference unsafe structure and to reference the new date of the 

placard.  Mr. Mays further moved that the notice of violation be re-

issued with for these items with the indicated corrections.   

 

Mr. Mays moved to overturn the decision of the Town Building 

Official and local appeals board on items six through nine (6-9) and 

11-57 of the March 26, 2018 notice of violation.  The motion was 

seconded by Mr. Witt and passed unanimously. 
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Mr. Mays  moved to overturn the decision of the Town Building 

Official and local appeals board that violations of VMC Section 105 

exist and that demolition of the structure was required.  The motion 

was seconded by Mr. Payne and passed unanimously. 

 

Appeal Anthony Grant Jr.; Appeal No. 18-10: 

 

Continuance requests from the City of Suffolk on September 11, 2018 

and Alexander Bell, attorney for Anthony Grant Jr. on September 25, 

2018 were presented to Vice-Chairman Pharr.  Each continuance 

request was made and denied by the opposing parties at the time of the 

requests.  Vice-Chairman Pharr denied the requests and proceeded 

with the hearing.  

 

A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Pharr serving as the 

presiding officer.  The appeal involved citations under Part I of the 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (the Virginia Construction 

Code)  related to the home owned by Anthony and Ashley Grant Jr. 

located at 4281 Cole Avenue in the City of Suffolk. 

 

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to 

present testimony: 

 

 Stanley Skinner 

 Anthony Grant 

  

Also present was: 

 

 Kalli Jackson, Esq., legal counsel for the City of Suffolk  

 

 

After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Pharr closed the hearing 

and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be 

forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.  

It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be 

considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be 

distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right 

of appeal. 

 

Decision: Appeal Anthony Grant Jr.; Appeal No. 18-10: 

 

After deliberation Mr. Payne  moved that the appeal was untimely.  

The motion was seconded by Mr. Witt.  After further deliberation Mr. 

Witt withdrew his second.  The appeal was continued to November 16, 

2018.    
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Secretary’s Report 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Luter informed the Review Board that he had completed the Draft 

Policy Manuals, based on the historical minutes of the Review Board, 

and that copies were located on a table near the exit of the room.  He 

asked that each Board member pick up a copy on the way out and 

review it prior to the November 16, 2018 meeting.. 

Adjournment 

 

 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper 

motion at approximately 6:35 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Approved: November 16, 2018 

 

 

 

    ____________________________________________________ 

     Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

    _____________________________________________________ 

     Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Jack D. Singleton 

  Appeal No. 18-09 

 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

 

Procedural Background 

 

 The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

 Jack D. Singleton (Singleton), owner of the property located at 190 West Jefferson Street 

in the Town of Wytheville, appealed the enforcement action by the Town of Wytheville, Office of 

the Building Official (Town Building Official) under Part III of the Uniform Statewide Building 

Code (Virginia Maintenance Code). 

 In March of 2018, the Town Building Official, in enforcement of the Virginia Maintenance 

Code (VMC), issued a notice of violation (NOV) to Mr. Singleton for his property located at 190 

West Jefferson Street.  The notice outlined fifty seven (57) violations of the VMC.  The Town 

Building Official affixed a copy of the NOV on the home of Singleton located at 260 West 

Jefferson Street; however, the notice was never posted on the structure located at 190 West 

Jefferson Street.  The Town Building Official re-placarded the structure at 190 West Jefferson 
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Street with a replacement placard.  The structure was originally placarded on January 26, 2016. 

The placard identified the structure as unsafe for habitation.   

 The local appeals board heard Singleton’s appeal on April 11, 2018 and ruled to uphold 

the decision of the Town Building Official.  Singleton then further appealed to the Review Board.   

Findings of the Review Board 

A. Whether or not the appeal was timely to the local board. 

In the Town’s written submittal to the Review Board, the Town argued that the appeal was not 

timely to the local appeals board.  The local appeals board heard the appeal and rendered its 

decision.  The Review Board did not agree with the Town that the appeal to the local board was 

untimely. 

B. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and the 

local appeals board that violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code Section 105 (Unsafe 

structures or structures unfit for human occupancy) exist and that the placarding of the 

structure was proper. 

Singleton argued that the violations existed prior to his ownership of the property.  He 

further argued that the Town placarded the property on January 26, 2016 when he was not the 

owner of the property and that no report was drafted related to the original placarding of the 

property.  Singleton also argued that the placard was misleading and unclear.     

The Town argued that the property did fit the description of unsafe structure according to 

the definitions in section 202 of the VMC.  The Town further argued that violations of the VMC 

section 105 did exist and that the placarding of the structure was proper.  The Review Board 

agreeed with the Town that violations exist and the placarding of the structure was proper; 

however, the Review Board did not agree with the language on the placard.    
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C. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and the 

local appeals board that violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code Section 105 (Unsafe 

structures or structures unfit for human occupancy) exist and that the securing of the 

structure was required. 

 Singleton argued the violations no longer existed due to the installation of fencing on the 

structure subsequently restricting access to the structure rendering the structure secure.  The Town 

argued that the violations were not satisfied by the installation of the fencing; furthermore, that 

access to the structure was not secured which was substantiated by Singleton’s testimony of people 

tossing garbage into the structure and removing garbage from the structure.  The Review Board 

agreed with the Town that violations exist and the securing of the property is required.     

D. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and the 

local appeals board that the remaining violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code listed 

on the March 26, 2018 Notice of Violation (NOV) exist.  

Singleton argued that the remaining violations did not exist as the structure was a block wall 

and plumbing, electrical, and mechanical violations could not exist.  The Town argued that the 

violations did exist.  The Town clarified that they issued the all inclusive NOV at the request of 

Singleton in an attempt to provide Singleton with a comprehensive list of violations that needed to 

be addressed to make the structure habitable.    The Review Board did not agree with the Town 

that the remaining violations existed for the structure.   

E. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and the 

local appeals board that violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code Section 105 (Unsafe 

structures or structures unfit for human occupancy) exist and that the demolition of the 

structure was required. 
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Singleton argued that the structure was secured and as such the demolition of the structure was 

not required.  The Town argued that the structure was not secure and that the Demolition Order 

was proper; therefore, the structure must be demolished.  The Review Board agreed with the Town 

that the structure was required to be secured; however the Review Board does not agree that the 

Demolition Order was proper or that demolition of the structure was required.     

Final Order 

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review 

Board orders as follows: 

A. The decision of the local appeals board that the appeal is timely to be, and hereby is, upheld. 

B. The decision of the Town Building Official and the local appeals board that violations of 

Section 105 exist and the placarding of the structure to be, and hereby is, upheld with a 

determination that the placard is improper and that a proper placard be issued.  In addition, the 

Review Board orders the placard to be, and hereby is, remanded to the Town to be re-issued with 

the proper date and in full conformance with Section 105 of the VMC.   

C. The decision of the Town Building Official and the local appeals board that violations of 

Section 105 exist and that the structure is required to be secured to be, and hereby  is, upheld.   

D. The decision of the Town Building Official and the local appeals board that all of the 

remaining violations of the VMC listed on the March 26, 2018 NOV exist to be, and hereby  is, 

upheld related to items numbered one through five (1-5) and ten (10) with the determinations that 

item number one (1) only state unsafe structure, not unfit for human habitation, and reference the 

date of the new placard to be issued pursuant to Item B of this Final Order and that the notice of 

violation be re-issued for these items and with the specified corrections herein.  The decision of 

the Town Building Official and the local appeals board that all of the remaining violations of the 
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VMC listed on the March 26, 2018 NOV exist to be, and hereby  is, overturned related to items 

numbered six through nine (6-9) and 11-57.   

E. The decision of the Town Building Official and the local appeals board that violations of 

Section 105 exist and that the demolition of the structure is required to be, and hereby  is, 

overturned.   

 

 

    ______________________________________________________ 

      Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

 

 

 

 

 

Date entered: _____November 16, 2018__________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

IN RE:  Dr. Eric W. Bond, Superintendent for Augusta County Public Schools 

Appeal No. 18-04 

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD 

Procedural Background 

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-

appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the 

Department of Housing and Community Development.  See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of 

Virginia.  The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process 

Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia). 

Case History 

The State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) is responsible for the enforcement of the 

Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC) in those localities which do not enforce the code through 

a local enforcing agency.  Appeals concerning the application of the SFPC by the SFMO are filed 

directly with the Review Board. 

In April of 2018, a representative of the SFMO conducted inspections at Cassell and 

Rivershead Elementary Schools located at 1301 Rockfish Road and 239 Don Hanger Circle 

respectively in Augusta County. 

The inspections resulted in the issuance of six inspection notices and six cited violations 

of the SFPC.  Cassell and Rivershead Elementary Schools were each cited for violations of the 

SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) concerning the installation of security 

devices; Section 401.2 (Approval) concerning the fire safety plan, emergency procedures, and 
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employee training program; and Section 404.2.3.1 (Lockdown plan contents) pertaining to the 

lockdown plans. 

Dr. Eric W. Bond filed an appeal to the Review Board within the required timeframe under 

the SFPC based on receiving a modification from the Building Official for the installation of the 

door hardware to be utilized only in an “active shooter” event. 

Review Board staff developed a staff summary of the appeal, distributed it to all the parties 

and scheduled an appeal hearing before the Review Board. 

Findings of the Review Board 

A. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of

the SFPC Section 1030.2.1 (Security devices and egress locks) concerning the installation

of security devices exists. 

Dr. Bond argued that the installation of the Nightlock devices were approved during 

construction of  Cassell and Rivershead Elementary Schools through a modification of Section 

1008.1.9 of the Virginia Construction Code (VCC) by the County Building Official.  Dr. Bond 

further argued that because this was new construction and the installation of the devices were 

approved by the County Building Official under the VCC, that the SFPC should not be 

interpreted and applied in a manner that was more restrictive than was applied by the County 

Building Official pursuant to Section 102.6 the SFMO.   

The SFMO argued that the Nightlock devices are security devices addressed under 

Section 1030.2 of the SFPC and are not locks or latches addressed under Section 1008.1.9 of the 

VCC .  The SFMO further argued that the Building Official’s modification did not meet the spirit 

and intent of the code rather was a waive of the code. 
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The Review Board agrees with Dr. Bond that the installation of the devices falls under 

the purview of the VCC Section 1008.1.9 and not under the jurisdiction of the SFPC and that the 

authority to grant the modification was the Building Official’s; therefore, the modification by the 

County Building Official, is acceptable. 

B. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of

the SFPC Section 401.2 (Approval) concerning the fire safety plan, emergency 

procedures, and employee training program exists. 

This issue was continued by the Board because the parties indicated they were working 

towards resolving this issue. 

C. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the State Fire Marshal that a violation of

the SFPC Section 404.2.3.1 (Lockdown plan contents) pertaining to the lockdown plans

exists. 

This issue was continued by the Board because the parties indicated they were working 

towards resolving this issue. 

Final Order 

(A) This item of the appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein,

the Review Board orders this item of the appeal to be, and herby is, overturned.  Because the 

parties indicated to the Review Board that the remaining issues can be resolved without further 

action from the Review Board, the Review Board will hold its ruling in abeyance until the other 

items have been resolved or the parties indicate that the issues cannot be resolved.   

(B) Continued

(C) Continued
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The parties will have until December 31, 2018 to provide an update to the Review Board 

staff.  If the parties fail to update Review Board staff or fail to resolve the remaining issues the 

Review Board will call this matter for additional hearings as necessary. 

_____________________________________________________ 

  Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board 

Date entered: ____November 16, 2018_______ 

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days 

from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to 

you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal 

with W. Travis Luter, Sr., Secretary of the Review Board.  In the event that this decision is served 

on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

IN RE:  Appeal of Anthony T. Grant  

  Appeal No. 18-10 

 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

 

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts 

 

 

1. In May of 2015, the City of Suffolk Planning and Community Development 

Office (City building official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2012 

Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a final 

inspection and a subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to KEBCO, Inc. (KEBCO), a licensed 

Class A contractor, for a single-family dwelling it built at 4281 Cole Avenue in Suffolk. 

2. In June of 2015, Ashley and Anthony T. Grant Jr. (Grant) purchased the dwelling 

from KEBCO. 

3. In July of 2016, the City of Suffolk issued a summons to KEBCO.  The summons 

listed three violations one of which was, Section M1401.3 “Improper sizing of heating and 

cooling equipment and appliances, Differences between original information submitted and 2nd 

reevaluation submitted.”   

4. In November of 2017 Grant filed an appeal to the City appeals board.  In January 

of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal and ruled to uphold the City building 

official’s decision on several VCC Sections.  The City appeals board also modified the City 

building official’s decision concerning VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) 

requiring additional testing; and chose to not render a decision. 
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5. Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference (IFFC) in 

April of 2017.  At the conference it was determined that since the City appeals board had 

modified, and not upheld or reversed the City building official’s decision on the sizing of the 

heating and cooling system, that issue would not be included in the issues for consideration by 

the Review Board.  In that regard, staff explained to the parties that once the City building 

official made a determination on that issue, specifically whether the heating and cooling system 

was properly sized for the home, Grant could then choose whether to appeal the issue to the City 

appeals board. 

6. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on March 2, 2017.  The appeal was 

heard at the June 15, 2017 Review Board meeting; however, as agreed upon at the IFFC in April 

of 2017, the Review Board did not hear the issue related to M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance 

sizing) as the local board has not yet ruled on the issue. 

7. On March 28, 2017, through a memorandum from the Assistant Director of 

Community Development to the Chairman of the City appeals board, the City determined the 

size of the heating and cooling system was sufficient.  Grant appealed the decision to the City 

appeals board.   

8. In November of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal and ruled to 

uphold the Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and 

cooling system was sized appropriately.  Mr. Grant did not receive notification of the meeting; 

therefore, the City appeals board re-heard Grant’s appeal in April of 2018 and again ruled to 

uphold the City Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and 

cooling system was sized appropriately. 
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9. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on June 26, 2018. 

10. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the 

Review Board. 

 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 

1. Whether or not the memorandum from the Assistant Director of Planning and 

Community Development to the Chairman of the City appeal board constitutes an enforcement 

decision by the City building official; and if ruling in the negative, 

2. Whether or not to dismiss the Grant’s appeal as not properly before the Review 

Board since the only action required related to the sizing of the heating and cooling system was 

not through a notice of violation issued by the building official, but rather through a summons 

issued to KEBCO for a civil penalty in the city of Suffolk General District Court, and whether or 

not the decision of the City appeals board should be vacated. 

3. Whether or not the Grant’s appeal should be dismissed as untimely and whether 

or not the decision of the City appeals board should be vacated; and if ruling in the negative,  

4. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the City building official and the City 

appeals board that a violation of VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) does 

not exist concerning the sizing of the heating and cooling system. 
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Cl IV OF SUFFOLK 
442 W. WASHINGTON STREET, POST OFFICE BOX 1858, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA 23439-1858 

PHONE: (757) 514-4150 FAX: (757) 514-4199 

DEPARTMENT OF 
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Division ofCommrmiry Developme11t 

MEMO 

TO: Mitchell Wilcox, Chairman of Suffolk Board of Building Code App eals 

FROM: Stanley Skinner, Assistant Director of Community Development, MCP, CBCO 

COPY TO: Board of Building Code Appeals Members 

DATE: March 28, 2017 

RE: LBBCA 01-2017 - 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk Virginia 23434 

Please be advised that the Department of Planning and Community Development revisited the HV AC Unit 
that was installed at4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk Virginia , as requested at the Board ofBuildingCode Appeals 
meeting on January 25, 2017. Furthermore, this request was based on an HV AC Service Order supplied to Mr. 
Anthony Grant from Stokley's Service, INC., and presented to this office on June 3, 2016. Stokley's Service, 
INC. instructed Mr. Grant that his HV AC unit was not sized properly and that he would need at a minimum 
a 3 ton HVAC unit. Understand that even though this service request was not included with Mr. Grant 's 
initial appeal , it was used as the cornerstone for his request. 

As required per section M1401.3 of the 2012 Virginia Residential Code (VRC), HV AC equipment shall be 
sized and calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved hea ting and cooling 
methodologies. Which to my knowledg e this information has never been supplied to this office from Stokley's 
Service, INC. or Mr. Grant and therefore , per the above referenced code section, this invoice is unenforceabl e. 

However, the 2.5 ton HV AC Unit installed by Wayne Ables Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. (using 
calculations approved by ACCA and meeting all the requirements of the Manual J 8th Ed.), was found to 
meet the requirem ents of the 2012 VRC. Furthermore, as per your instructions to The Community 
Development Division to further subst antiate our position as it relates to Mr. Grant's appeal, solicited the 
services of Suffolk Sheet Metal. Suffolk Sheet Metal, a licensed HV AC installer (using calculations approved 
by ACCA and meeting all the requirements of the Manual J 8th Ed.), has further corroborated that the 2.5 
ton unit installed by Wayne Ables Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. has been found to be in compliance per 
the VRC Chapter 14, Section M1401.3, using ACCA calculations. Additionally to further support our position , 
The. Community Development Division, requ ested the rIV AC Certificate Number (131341428052233091) and 
the AHRI Number (5358271) from the system manufacturer, which they deliver ed. 
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. ... 
Please be advised that per the calculations provided to this office and as required by section M1401.3 of the 
YRC, the HV AC system is required to have a BTU output of not less than 23,512 (per Wayne Able) and 22,707 
(per Suffolk Sheet Metal) , with an average BTU output rating between the 2 units of 23,109.5. The product 
Certif icate Ratings states that the total BTU of Outdoor Unit #GSZ13030A and Indoor Unit #ARUF30B14 
produce a combine BTU ratin g of 27,200. Therefore this office has conclud ed that the HV AC unit installed at 
4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk Virginia, meets the intent of section M1401.3 of the 2012 VRC. 

Please review attachments for additional information in supporting the City's position in this matter: 

• Section Ml 401.3 
• Stokley' s Invoice 
• Letter from Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning , Inc. 
• Second Letter from Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditionin g, Inc. 
• Wayne Ables calculations 
• Suffolk Sheet Metal calculations 
• AHRI Certifica te of Product Ratings 

Shou ld you ha ve any furth er concerns, please feel free to contact me at 757-514-4152. 
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City of Suffolk 
Community Development 
Phone: 757-5144150 
Fax: 757•514-4199 

Board or Building Code Appeals 
e/o Community Development 

442 W. Washington Street 
Suffolk, VA 23434 

D fE~fEO WtE[n} 
D°C0!2016 ~ 

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL 
By 

Appellant Inform11ioo (Name, address and telephone number of applicant for appeal.) 

~~~") 7'. (,:,(ol\k"' ~(, t..\J.g\ (p\.e.. ;:kvL Svffo\K,VA tl3'1~S 
l 157) 7 ~1,..C\ ~ "\S 

Related Party laformation (Name. add.re~ and telephone number of others involved.) 

('tS'v\ '"'"'J N, Gr~{\~ l\~i \ (o\e k"ve_. 5 vffo\'6, vlr 2-'!»'1~ 5 
C'\~7; S3S-?bb_1..\ ____ _ 

Additional Information (To be submitted with this application) 

I. Copy of decision or action being appealed. 
2. Statement of reason for appeal. 
3. Statement of specific relief sought. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 2>~~ day of W cv~bt ( • ~~~- ~ comple~cd 
true copy of the foiegoing Application for Appeal~ iacluding any addiuonal_ ~ormatton 
required above, was delivered or sent to the Board of Appeals and all related parties hsted. 

Signature of Applicant: Q ~ \ ' )"'1~ /' · 

Name(printortype): -~f\k+\Of\) 1 Gr"".\- '"::)(..___ 
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November 30. 2016 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I would like to appeal the notice of violation for the dates of 5/18/15, 10/28/16, 5/13/16, 12/22/15, 

4/25/16, and 6/24/16 regarding section N1102.4, section R~703.11, 408 and section R-408. Also, 

VUSBC109.3, M1401.3, P2603.21, R403.1.6 and P2603.2.1. The Inspection report project number 

SFC2014-00187. I am unsure of the code violations for our driveway; however the builder did not have a 

permit to bulld. Our driveway and garage floor is cracking severely. I spoke to the build Ing official on the 

issue; he stated that it was not his department. I would llke to appeal these violations because the 

building official issued them, and then removed them without them being addressed. My family and l 

have endured a lot durin1 our flrst year within the home; due to a lot of violations that were-passed that 

should not have been. We have contacted the builder, the city of Suffolk and numerous third party 

vendors to address the issues with our home. We have documentation from numerous reputable 

companies and a structural engineer report that stated the rssues with our home. My family and I have 

been very patient with the building official in allowing him to address the violations, which have not 

been addressed cippropriatety. In my efforts in t,ying to have my home f111ed, t feel defeated. The city in 

which I live has not fully taken responsibility for their negligence and my family and f have been 

suffering. With my sincerest regards, I hope this appeal will look at the documentation that ls being 

presented and help me in addressing the issues, so that my family and I can enjoy living in the home we 

fell in love with, and the community in which we cherish. As I conclude, l would like you all to resolve 

these Issues by addressing the code violations that are listed above. The builder has had numerous 

opponuntttes to amect some violations; however, he has failed to do so. He has displayed poor 

workmanship and professionalism. Again, we would like for the violations to be addressed accordingly. 

We do not want the builder to come back to our home to fix the issues, due to his poor workmanship, 

lack of professionalism and continuous issues due to his neRliRence. We would llke for the builder to be 

fined, alona with DPOR being notified of the vlolatlons. 

Warm Regards, 

~,-~F-
Anthot T. Grant Jr 0 

i 
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RESOLUTION NO. 01-2017 

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS 
DECISION 

4281 COLE AVE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18 
LBBCA 01-2017 

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant, Jr., applicant and property owner, by letter dated 
November 30, 20 I 6, requested a hearing with the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code 
Appeals for a certain tract of land situated in the City of Suffolk, Virginia, which land is 
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk, Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A James, 
Parcel 18; and, 

WHEREAS, the appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chambers on 
January 25, 2017, at l :00 p.m.; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Grant was present at the hearing, and representing 
the City of Suffolk were Stanley I. Skinner, Susan Gardner and Larry Stokes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Building Code Appeals of 
the City of Suffolk, Virginia, that: 

The Board of Building Code Appeals 

I. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as NI 102.4; and, 

2. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as R-703.11; and, 

3. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as R-408; and, 

4. X UPHOLDS REVERSES __ MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as VU SBC I 09.3; and, 

5. UPHOLDS REVERSES X MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as M 1401.3; and, 

6. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as P2603.2. I; and, 

7. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respect to appeal identified as R403. l .6: and, 

1 
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8. Finds X Does not find that the request for the appeal identified a!-. 
Inspection Report project number SFC2014-00187 is warranted (Public Work-, 
Department and not a building code item); and, 

9. Finds X Does not find that the request for the appeal identified as 
Driveway and Garage floor is warranted (not a building code item). 

BE [T FURTHER RESOLVED that item 4 above represents outstanding violations that 
have not yet been resolved to the satisfaction of the Building Official. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Building Official shall reevaluate its decision 
regarding the proper sizing of heating and cooling systems with respect to item 5 above. 

BE [T FURTHER RESOLVED that items 8 and 9 above were not warranted for 
consideration because they do not involve the Building Official's application of the 
Uniform Statewide Building Code. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appeal may 
appeal to the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21 
calendar days upon receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are 
available from the Office of the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, 
Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150. 

Chairman, Board of Building Code Appeals 

2 
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AGENDA 
CITY OF SUFFOLK 

BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS 
NOVEMBER 13, 2017 -1:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

I. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

January 25, 2017 Meeting 

III. BOARD HEARING 

NOVEMBER 13, 2017 Meeting 
LBBCA 02-2017 
Kebco Enterprises Inc. c/o Kenneth Bullock 

HEARING ITEMS 

1. R401.3 - Drainage (perimeter) 
2. R401.3 - Exception (Area in front of garage door) 
3. R905.1 - Roof covering 
4. R905.2.1 - Sheathing Requirements 
5. R703.11.1- Installation of vinyl siding 
6. R703.8 - Flashing (front porch) 
7. R502.6 - Bearing (shims) 
8. R606.6.1- Pier cap(s) 
9. P2605.1- General Piping Support 
10. R602.3 - Design and Construction (repair deck) 
11. R403.1.6 - Foundation Anchorage (rear wall) 

IV. OLD BUSINESS 

Results of the Building Official's reevaluation decision regarding the 
proper sizing of the heating and cooling system 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 
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RESOLUTION NO. 02-2017 

CIT\' OF SUJ-'FOLK BOARD OF BUILDING C:ODF: APPEALS 
DECISION 

4281 COLE A VE:. SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP BA • JAMES, PARCEL • 18 
LBBCA 02-2017 

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant, Jr .. applicanl and property owner. hy letter dated 
Novemher 30. 2016, requested a hearing with the Cily of Suffolk Board of Building Code 
Appeab for a certain tract of land situated in the City of Suffolk. Virginia. which land i-. 
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk. Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A Jame,. 
Parcel 18: and. 

WHEREAS, the appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chamber~ on 
November 13, 2017, at I :00 p.m. under Old Business; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Granl was not present at the hearing and 
representing the City of Suffolk were Michael Rohinson. Susan Gardner and Sam Adam, and 
representing the Builder were Kebco Enterprise Inc. 1:/0 Kenneth Bullock and Wayne Ahle!'-. nf 
Wayne Able, Healing & Air Conditioning. Inc . 

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED hy the Board of Building Code Appeals of 
the City of Suffolk. Virginia. that: 

The Board of Building Code Appeals 

I. _X __ UPHOLDS REVERSES __ MODIFlES the Building 
Offo:iars decision with respect to appeal identified as M 1401.3, under Old 
Business: and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to 
the State Review Hoard by submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon 
receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are availahle from the Office of 
the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond. Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150. 

1 
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RESOLUTION NO. 01-2018 

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS 
DECISION 

4281 COLE A VE, SUFFOLK, VIRGII\TJA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18 
LBBCA 001-2017 

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant Jr., applicant and property owner, by letter dated 
November 30, 2016 , reque sted a hearing with the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code 
Appea ls for a certain tract of land situated in the City of Suffolk, Virg inia, which land is 
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk, Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A James , 
Parcel 18; and, 

WHEREAS, an appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chambers on 
January 25, 2017 , at wh ich the Board MODIFIED the decision of the Building Official with 
respect to the appeal item identified as M 1401.3, stating in Resolution No. 01-2017 that "the 
Building Official shall reevaluate its decision regarding the proper sizing of heating and cooling 
systems " ; and, 

WHEREAS, an appeal hearing on this matter was held in the City of Suffolk Council 
Chambers on November 13, 2017, at wh ich the Board UPHELD the decision of the Build ing 
Official with respect to the appeal item identified as M1401.3 under Old Business; and, 

WHEREAS, upon receiving a certified copy of Resolution No. 02-2017 reflecting the 
Board's decision regarding the appeal item identified as Ml40l.3, the applicant, Mr. Grant, 
advised the City that he did not receive notice of the Nove mber 13, 2017 hearing date or time, 
and thus was not able to be heard on this matter ; and, 

WHEREAS , a rehearing on this matter was held in the City of Suffolk Council 
Chambers on April 25, 2018, at 1:00 p.m. under Old Business; and , 

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthon y Grant Jr. was present representing himself , and 
representi ng the City of Suffolk were Michael Robinson, Buildin g Official, Samuel Adams, 
Building Inspector, and Kalli Jackson , Assistant City Attorney. Also present representing 
them selves were the builder , Kenneth Bullock on behalf of Kebc o Enterprise Inc., and Wayne 
Ables on behalf of Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning , Inc. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Buildin g Code Appeals of 
the City of Suffolk , Virginia , that: 

The Board of Building Code Appeals 

1. X UPHOLDS _ _ REVERSES __ MODIFIES the Building 
Official's decision with respectto appeal identified as Ml401.3. 

1 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution replaces in its entirety Resolution 
No. 02-2017 with respect to the appeal item identified as of M1401.3 under Old 
Business. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appeal may 
appeal to the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21 
calendar days upon receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are 
available from the Office of the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, 
Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150. 

Chairman, Board of B~ilding Code Appeals 

2 
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• Complete ltemS 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name end address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the maDplece, 

or on the front If space pennlts. 
1. ArtlclaAddressed to: 

ALEXANDER H. BELL 
ATIORNEY AT LAW 
ao ANTHONY & ASHLEY GRANT 
555 EAST MAIN ST, STE 1102 
NORFOLK, VA 23510 

II lllllll llll 111111111111111111111111111111111 
9590 9402 3174 7166 941 2 49 

3. Service lW>a 0 Prtorlty Mall~ 
D Adult Signature 0 Reglstunld Ma!Jlll 

Slgnal\Dll Reatrtal8d Dellveiy 0 Reglst&red Mall RflSlrl. 
Cerlllled MaDGD Delivery 

MaD l'le8lllclad DeUvery a RB1um ~for 
'--~--~-=----.......,...-~,......,...,.--,-----iaeouectonDaUvary Merchandlse 

2. Article Number (11amfer from setvlce label) a Collect on DeUvery Resblcted Dellveiy a Slgnatura Confln'llat101 
n ·-·""" "•" a SlgnalUr8 Confirmalfo1 

7a1 7 2 4 a a o o o o o o 9 9 9 a 4 b lesllfcled DettverV Restllcled Deftvery 

: PS Fonn 3811 , July 2015 PSN 763C>-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Recel 

' 

• Complete hems 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mallplece, 

or on the front If space pennits. 
1. Article Addresaecl to: 

ANTHONY GRANT 
4281 COLE A VE 
SUFFOLK, VA 23435 

II lllllll llll 111111111111111111111111111111111 
9590 9402 3174 7166 9412 56 

3. Service 'fypa o Prto!tty MaJJ Exprass41: 
0 Adult Slgnatur& 0 Regbtered Mall"' 

Adult 6lgnatum Res1lfcled Dellvely 0 Regl8terBd Mall Restn 
centfled Mall9 Dellvery 

Mall RBalrlctad DellVely 0 Return ffl!!lelpt for 
a Colleoton DeUvery MllRlhandlse 

,.--2.-Artl_cl_e-Num-ber-,,._,..--J..-,-fro-m-s-em-ce...,.labe...,....."----1 0 Collect on Dellveiy Restricted DeUvery 0 SlgnlltUl8 Conllrmall01 
1 "''"''"' " ~ •-- • -- - 0 Signature Conftrmatlot 

7017 2400 ooao 0099 9853 ltrfcledDellwry Flestricl~Dellvery 

, July 2015 PSN 763C>-02·00D-9053 Domestic Return Recel 
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Alexander H. Bell 

June 26, 2018 

VIA EMAIL ONLY 
W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O. 
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board 
Department of Housing & Community Development 
Division of Building & Fire Regulation 
State Building Codes Office 
600 East Main Street , Suite 300 
Richmond , Virginia 23219 
804-371-7163 
travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov 

Re: Appeal of Anthony and Ashley Grant to State Review Board 
Address : 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk , VA 23435 

Dear Mr. Luter: 

Please note that I have been retained by Mr. and Mrs . Grant regarding the aforementioned 
matt er. Enclosed please find Mr. and Mrs . Grant's Application for Administrat ive Appeal to 
affect an appeal of Resolution No. 01-2018 of the Board of Building Code Appeal s of the City of 
Suffolk dated May 10, 2018 and the Grant's support ing documents relating the aforementioned 
appeal. 

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions. 

AHB / 
Enclosures 

Alexander H. Bell 

cc: Kalli L. Jackson , Esq. (via Email)[ w/ Enc. l 
Christopher H. Faulk, Esq . (via Email) [w/ Enc.] 

Wayne Able s Heating and Air Conditionin g (via Facsimile 757-547 -1502) [w/ Enc.] 

Clients (via Email) [w/ Enc.] 

555 East Main Street I Suite 1102 
Norfolk, Vir q inia 23510 

Alex4AlexBellLaw.com 
www.Alex Bell Law.com 

Direct I 757.651.5017 

Fax! 757-257.7432 
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APPEAL NOTICE 

CONTRACTOR: Kebco Enterprises, Inc. 
c/o Christopher H. Falk, Esq. 
205 S. Battlefield Blvd., Suite 100 
Chesapeake, Virginia 23322 
Falk(@aol.com 

SUBCONTRACTOR: Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning 
c/ Wayne Ables 
1226 Executive Blvd., Suite 117 
Chesapeake, VA 23320 
Facsimile: 757-547-1502 

LOCATION: 4281 Cole Avenue 
Suffolk, Virginia 23432 

TAX MAP: 13A *JAMES*18 
304529700 

OWNER/APPELLANT: Ashley Grant and Anthony Grant, Jr. 
c/o Alexander H. Ben, Esq. 
555 E. Main St., Suite 1102 
Norfolk, VA 23510 
Alex@AlexBeJILaw.com 

STATEMENT OF REASON FOR APPEAL 

Ashley and Anthony Grant ("Homeowners") object to the finding of the Board of Building 

Code Appeals of the City of Suffolk dated May 10, 2018 that upheld the City of Suffolk Board of 

Building Code Appeals decision to modify the decision of the Building Official with respect to the 

appeal item identified as M1401.3 , stating in Resolution No. 01-2017 that "the Building Official 

shall reevaluate its decision regarding the proper sizing of heating and cooling systems." 

On March 5, 2017 Suffolk Sheet Metal provided an analysis of the heating and cooling systems 

to Sam Adams who is an inspector for the City of Suffolk. On March 28, 2017 Stanley I. Skinner, 

Assistant Director of Community Development for the City of Suffolk, produced a Memo to 

Mitchell Wilcox, Chairman of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals that provided false and 
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misleading conclusions of Suffolk Sheet Metal's findings. On December 7, 2017 Ray Cobb, Vice 

President of Suffolk Sheet Metal, sent a letter to the Homeowners previous attorney outlining the 

false and misleading conclusions that Mr. Skinner stated in his March 28, 2017 letter. In his 

December 7, 2017 letter Mr. Cobb stated unequivocally that the HV AC system that is the subject 

of this Appeal is grossly inadequate for the home. 

Furthermore, a letter from Russell's Heating and Cooling dated February 24, 2016 and a letter 

Stokley's Services dated June 16, 2016 corroborate the exact findings of Suffolk Sheet Metal. 

Due to the grossly misleading conclusions of Mr. Skinner's letter, the City should be prohibited 

from determining whether the subject HV AC system is adequate for the home, especially when 

three other reputable HVAC companies have independently stated otherwise. 

SPECIFIC RELIEF SOUGHT 

That the State Review Board reverse the Building Official's decision that the Grant's home 

contains the proper sizing of heating and cooling systems with respect to the Building Official's 

decision that the heating and cooling systems are of the proper size. Or, in the alternative, the 

State Review Board modify the aforementioned modification of Ml401.3 to require a Building 

Official other than those who have already evaluated the HV AC system to reevaluate the proper 

sizing of heating and cooling systems. 

54



Documents Submitted  
By the Grants through counsel 

(Alexander Bell, Esq) 
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CERT/FICA TE OF OCCUPANCY 

This certificate it Issued punuant to the requirements of the Uniform Statewide Bailding Code, 
Zoning Ordinances and other applicable codes and ordinances certifying that at the time of luoance 
this structure is in compliance with the above mentioned codes and ordinances. 

Owner or Contractor. KEBCO ENTERPRISES INC 

Use Class: 

Building Address: 

r 133:J C.+.MIIRIDG& WJ-.. Y 
CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 

NAt~SEMOND 1646 
---- -- ---~~-

SL; F FO l. K 1742 
-~ . -· ·--------- ,. ._ .... 

- . - -:,: · .,, :--- ,._,..til<,'; t:C:0."~- .. •• •t-: ~- • • ·"2 ... ., 

. ·- • ' ' :.--· • ·,,_,_:_: Wdg. !fll'IIU' ~b: I~ 

' 

. ' . 

.. 
••r • .. ' .. 

'• 
j 

\ 

i , 

5/27/2015 

3:31PM 

This Certificate of Occupancy is not transferrable and becomes invalid upon any change of use or 
occupancy, or any changes to the building or premises, or upon any violation of the Uniform 

Statewide Building Code. 
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Russell's Heating and Cooling 
916 Business Park Drive 
Chesapeake, VA 23320 
(757)424-1000 Fax: (757)424-2036 

ANTHONY GRANT 
4281 COLE AVE 
SUFFOLK, VA 23435 

I '"' ... , ,,., .. 
88404 

Tech 
MIKEH 

Date 
O2/24/ZOJ.6 

ANTHONY GRANT 
4281 COLE AVE 
SUFFOLK, VA 23435 

---------------------------------------------------------------------
ADDITIONAL DETAILS: 

Free second opinion Checked unit customer was having issues with unit 
maintaining temp in summer checked unit it is a 2.Ston unit in a 
24OOsqft home if you base unit size off square footage it should be a 
4ton unit. With amount of insulation and age of home with new Windows 
my estimate would be at least a 3.Ston would be minimum for home home 
is not going to be able to maintain temp when it is very hot or very 
cold outside due to unit not being sized properly for home 

Payment is due upon completion of work. Interest at the rate of 2% per month (24% annual) will be charged on any 

unpaid balance outstanding 30 days after completion. Attorney's fees, court costs, and any other costs 

incidental lo the colleciion of monies due under this agreement will be paid for by the purchaser. 

PLEASE BE AWARE that annual maintenance is a requirement for all equipment covered under an extended warranty 

plan. Refer to your extended warranty documents for specific requirements. Failure to perform annual 

maintenance will affect your ability to file a claim and may result in termination of the extended warranty plan. 

02/24/2016 03:22PM 

Authorized Signature 

Work Order 
02/24/16 

Page 1 
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JTOKlEVJ 
SERVICES, INC. 

June 16, 2016 

ATTN: Anthony Grant 
4281 Cole Ave. 
Suffolk, VA 23435 

RE: HV AC system 

Mr. Grant, 

711 Falcon Ave. #C-1 
Chesapeake, VA 23321 

Phone: 757-857-7247 
Heating, Air Conditioning, Indoor Air Quality, 
Automatic Standby Generators, Duct Cleaning 

After looking at the system for your house at the above location, we have determined that you 
cmrent HV AC system is too small to properly cool your house. Typically, we would 
recommend a system for the downstairs and a separate system for the upstairs. Unfo1iunately 
most builders will cut comers when it comes to installing a central heating and cooling system. 
Putting in one system instead of two is one of the comers that they cut. The ductwork will need 
to be addressed as well as it is not sized to handle a larger system. 

My recommendations are to put in 2 separate systems with all new duct work for the best 
comfort. Short of that I would recommend putting in a larger system and installing a zoning 
system with automatic (mechanical) dampers that are controlled by separate thennostats for each 
zone. The appropriate duct modifications would also need to be made. I, personally, do not like 
zoning systems and feel that they are essentially a "cheat" but I know many HVAC contractors 
that swear by them 

Unfortunately we are booked solid right now and we would not be able to handle a project like 
this for some time: therefore, I am not offering a bid to do the work. 

Sincerely, 

~;oib/4~ 
Vice-President 
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Wayne Ables Heating & 
Air Conditioning, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Wilson, 

1226 Executive Boulevara 
Suite 117 
Chesapeake. VA 23320 
757-547-9252 
Fax 757-547-1502 
Email wayneables@hvac hrcoxma1l.com 

This is a re-do of the load calculations at 4281 Cole Ave. Cole Ave. has an outdoor 
unit, Model# GSZ130301 and an indoor unit, Model# ARUF30B14A. As supported 
by the load calculations and the expanded rating of the outdoor unit, this system is 
properly sized for this home. 

The home inspector's feeling that the system is too small is not the proper method for 
sizing any heating and cooling system. It is possible that a properly sized system will 
run longer than an oversized system, but that is the benefit of a property sized 
system. There is no such thing as a standard sized system for any home and a 3 ton 
system for this home is oversized and would be a code violation. 

Too many home inspectors base the size of a system on a square foot per ton. This 
is only a guess-timation. It doesn't account for the different R values of the home, 
types of windows, or any other factors. No oversite was made with this system. 

Thank you, 

Wayne Ables 
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Rflv2c Rooidontial & Light Commorcial HI/AC loads 
Wayne Ab~ Heating And A/C 

Elite Software Dcvolopmont, Inc. 

fen11e:,::,,_yA 2~322 ---- ·-

,0, o.jec! f?HPC· . 
. Generai PfiJJ9Ct fntormat,oo--
Project Title -Kc-::e_bC_o_4-,.-c2,_,8,_1_C.,...ole-Ave 

Pro1ect Date: Thursday, May 12, 2016 

Design Data 
Referance City: 
Building Orientation: 
Daily Temperature Range: 
Latitude: 
Elevat;on: 
Altitude Factor. 
Elevation Sensible AdJ Factor· 
::levation Total Adj Factor 
Elevation Heating Adj. Factor: 

1 Elevation Heating Adj Factor· 

Norfolk , Virginia ,,,,,­
Front door faces North 
Medium ...-

36 Degrees ,,,.-
22 ft. --

0.999 ,,,,,..-
1 ooo-
1000 -
i.000 / 
1 000 .-

Outdoor Outdoor Outaoor lr,door Indoor Grains 
Dry Bulb Wet Bulb 

22-- 20 45 ,...... 
Rel.Hum Rel.Hum Qry__Bulb Difference 

80% ,,.- nra ,..,- 70 ....-- n!a -Winter . 
Summer 

Cr,ack Ftg•Jres 
Total Building Supply CFM: 
Square ft of Room Area: 
Volume (ff') of Cond Soace : 

3,;i~i.:ig Loads _ _ 

91 ..- 76 -

1,090 
2,303 

19,333 

fotal Heating Required Including Ventilation Air. 
Total Sensible Gain 
Total Latent Gain 

51% .,,... 50% r 75- 47 ~ 

CFM Per Square ft. 
Square ft. Per Ton· 

32. f42--,MBH 
84 % 
16 %: 

Kebco •28f Cole Ave 
Page 'I 

0.473 
1.175 

Total Cooling Required lncludmg Ventilation Air 

32,142 Bluh 
19,793 Btuh 
3,719 Stuh 

23,512 Btuh ~--_ ......... - -~ Tons (Based Q'! Se_~~ie + ~ten~)_ 

r~Otes~---- - -- ·· 
Rhvac is an ACCP.. approved ManuaTTandManuaf D compulerprogran;. 
Calculations are performed per ACCA Manual J 8th Edition, Version 2, and ACCA Manuni D 
All computed results are estimates as building use and weather may vary. 
Be sure to select a untt that meets both sensible and latent loads. 

'"tf.~ h~~ 9'\-~ .I--~~ ~'!$"I~ 
'fl"-c. ~ ~-t d 

,,., ,. 
f 
I 

.¢ 

0 :5( • 

C:\Users\Owner-.AppData\Locaf\Elite Software\Rhvac 8\kebco 4281 cole avc.rhv Thursday, May 12. 2016, •i:56 PM 
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l l4 0 1.3 

July 20, 2016 

Dear Sirs, 

1226 Executive 8ouleva1d 
Suite 117 
Chesapeake, VA 23320 
757-547-9252 
Fa• 757-547-1502 
Email. wayneables@hvac.hrcoxmail com 

The original load calculations submitted were the load calculations from the first 
floor of Kenny's 2-story house with a 2-zone system, that was the first page and the 
2nd page was the actual house on Cole Ave with a 1-zone system. My office clerk 
mixed up the paperwork . If you look at the load calculations that say 2 story one 
zone, the net gain is 22,720 which is almost the same as the load calculations that 
say 4281 Cole Ave. Its net gain is 23,512, 792 BTUs different. Not enough 
difference to matter on any day @ any temperature. As evidenced by the expanded 
cooling data. This unit supplies 26,300 BTUs, enough to cool the house on any 
given day. I have included a ACCA Manuel J information sheet about the "Proper" 
way to size ale equipment. 

Thank you, 
Wayne Ables 
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SS M Suffolk Sheet Metal, Inc. 

ClllSS A Rrglstcrtd Contraclor 
VIRGINIA 

HEATING, AIR CONDillONING & ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS 
309 GRANBY STREET 

Mechanical & Electrical 2701 020555 

NORTH CAROLINA 
Mechanical 10864/Electrical l3777~U 

December 7, 2017 

Gregory S. Bean 
1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201 
Williamsburg, VA 23185 

RE: Case#CL17-471 

Dear Mr. Gregory Bean, 

SUFFOLK, YA 23434 

Telephone 
(757)-539-7484 

Fax 
(757) 934-0291 

This letter is in response to your subpoena received on November 17, 2017 regarding the above 
referenced case number. According to the records on behalf of Suffolk Sheet Metal, Inc and Ray 
Cobb, there are no invoices, documents or correspondences in the name of Ashley Byrd n/k/a 
Ashley Graot or Kebeo Enterprises, Inc. I can only submit to you information to which I am 
assuming you are referriog. 

Some time before March 5, 2017, Sam Adams an inspector for the City of Suffolk, came to my 
office and dropped off copies of a blueprint on 8.5Xl 1 white copy paper requesting a load 
calculation on a residence. I asked ifI could have the address so that I could see the house. The 
address and the name were kept out of the conversation and never provided by the City of 
Suffolk. I typically like to see the house or view the house online in order to provide useful 
information. 

On Sunday, March 5, 2017, I entered only the numbers that were provided from the blue prints in 
my computer program. I use a program called Wrightsoft. I have desigoed my program for the 
type of materials I use for heating and air conditioning applications such as metal duct trunk line 
and Rheem Manufacturing equipment. I printed a copy and provided the calculations to Sam 
Adams. When he came back to my office in order to pick up the copy, I attempted to show him 
how the program worked, inserting different numbers and how they would change the outcome 
of a load calculation. I exited the program saving the changes under the title "City of Suffolk." 
The only copy I have to share today is latter saved information. He took the original load 
calculations on March 5 along with his furnished copies of the blue prints. I provided him with 
only the Manual J and Manual D calculations. There are three calculations I can produce from 
my program for specific buildings; a Manual J, which provides the load calculations for heat and 
air conditioning; a Manual D, which calculates the specific duct sized needed and a Manual S, 
which are calculations used to determine the specific size of. the heating and air conditioning 

7/25 
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757-934-0291 06:50:55p.m. 12-07-2017 

equipment. Again this program is designed for the equipment and materials I use in my business. 
I did not provide Manual S information. 

A male homeowner contacted my office by phone about a letter he had receive stating that I told 
the city of Suffolk that a 2.5 ton system was sized properly for his home. I was not aware of this 
information and believed he had the wrong company or something was misprinted. I requested a 
copy of this letter; however, he never provided a copy. 

Later, I found myself sitting in front of you Mr. Bean in my office stating the same thing as the 
above homeowner. I wasn't until our conversation that I was lead to believe this situation all 
started with the no name blue prints provided by Sam Adams, a city inspector earlier in the year. 
I printed off the last numbers I entered in my program under "City of Suffolk," which I later 
realized were altered after showing Mr. Adams how the programmed worked. I asked you then if 
I could get a copy of this letter. 

On June 14, 2017, you emailed me a copy of a Jetter from Stanley Skinner, Assistant Director of 
Community Development for the City of Suffolk and part of the twelve page Manual J and 
Manual D calculations I created. If this letter was coostructed from the load calculatioos I 
provided to Sam Adams on March 5,2017, the calculatio_iis are misinterpreted and more 
importantly used my name and company name without my permission. It takes a liceosed HV AC 
contractor who has gone through inteosive Manual J training to interpret the calculations. I 
found the letter in regards to Suffolk Sheet Metal, Inc false and misappropriated. 

I have included with this letter a copy of the City's letter in relation to 4281 Cole Ave Suffolk, 
VA 23434 in which I am referring to above, a copy of the five page calculations I_gave to Sam 
Adams which I recoguize and a copy of what I have saved in my Manual J program under "City 
of Suffolk." I am sorry I can not provide nor confinn any other information regarding case 
#CL17-471. 

To this day, I have never held a conversation with Mr. Stanley Skinner. Please feel free to 
contact me at the office at 757-539-7484. 

Sincerely, 

Ray Cobb 
Vice Presiden 

8/25 
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757-934-0291 
I ~ I '-/"--'I ....._,, 

a--

, . 
· fj±-wrights~ Load Short Form 
: Entire House 

Suffolk Sheet Metal 

Job; 
Date: MarD5,2017 
By: Ray Cobb 

309 Gnuilt/ SI. s,mc!ft, V'a23434Phc11e. 757-5$7404 Emal n-;=ebb'.{!.tuf~lltJShei!tmelal.com Wab w.vws:lfror,,;srni~:.<neiatccm Uccrua. 2701020555 

·• For: City of Suffolk 
VA 

Htg 
Outsida db ('F) 25 
Inside db ('F) 70 
Design TD rF) 45 
Daily range 
Inside humidlty (%) 50 
Moisture difference (gr/lb) 40 

HEATING EQUIPMENT 
Make Sample 
Trade 
Model 
AHRI ref 

7.1 HSPF 

Clg 
93 
75 
18 
M 
50 
55 

-·. ,;...; 

Efficiency 
Heating input 
Heating output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Space thermoslat 

17200 Btuh@ 47'F 
15 "F 

1035 cfm 
0.051 cfm/Btuh 

0 in H20 

Capacity balance point : 39 'F 

Backup: Sample 
'"""' = 7 UAI n,.,~.,,: ~o.or •»•1h 100 AF' = 

Method .. 
Constructioti quality 
Fireplaces 

Infiltration 
Simplified 

Tight 

COOLING EQUIPMENT 
Make 
Trade 
Cond 
Coll 

Sample 

AHRI ref 
Efnciency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 
Actual air fiow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 

9.8 EER, 0 SEER 
11550 Btuh 
4950 Btuh 

16500 Btuh 
1035 elm 
0.045 cfm/Btuh 

Load sensible heat ratio 
0 in H20 

0.78 

ROOM NAME Area Htg load ClgJoad HtgAVF ClgAVF 
(ft') (Btuh) (Eltuh) (cfm) (cfm) 

First Floor p 834 7690 9887 390 449 
Second Floor p 1340 12716 16084 645 731 

Entire House d 2174 20406 ~ 22707 I 1035 1035 
Other equip loads 6236 ,.,..a 
Equip.@ 0.98 RSM 24599 
Latent cooling 7269 

TOTALS 26643 31867 1035 1035 

--k-calculalions approved by ACCA Io meal all requirements of Man4al j ~th Ed. 

0 

~-4 wrightsoft' fi!g11l•Sul'.e-'!: Ur,iver,al t-Jti 17.0 19 RSU12527 
;:J;Q\ C:\Uters\.ti.a:,\llo:um!:'lts,Wrlghlscit HVAC:\C,t:,r..:; cac .. MJ! Fr:nl o:;---..rtJ~\!!. ~r:: 

20H-Mar-cs H 2::? ca 
F3i'? 1 
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757-934-0291 

~ wrightsoft' Load Short Form 
First Floor 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

06:52:48 p.m. 12-07-2017 

Job: 
Date: Mar 05, 2017 
By: Ray Cobb 

309 Granby 5t.. Surfollt, v.a 23434 Pl!one: 757~5':39--74~ Email: rayccbb@suff01k~heetme1at.cim1 Web: www.suffolkst111!!lme1atcom U:ense: 270102!15S5 

For; City or Suffolk 
VA 

Htg 
Outside db ('F) 25 
Inside db ('F) 70 
Design TD ( 'F) 45 
Daily range 
Inside humidity(%) 50 
Moisture difference (gr/lb) 40 

Clg 
93 
75 
18 
M 
50 
55 

Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

Infiltration 
Simplified 

Tlghl 

10/25 

0 

f -5 i? #-589 &foSi¼NHd 4+? ~ri\5-i MM· ·r · 9 Hih l"'# 94?5&=# #hill§%%§ k§RlU.,.Cdftili® llb&nih& i Mr 5¥'1 MH-da&#iN.P. 5 %i & H- 134:i&li 

HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT 
Make nla 
Trade n/a 
Model nla 
AHR! ref nla 

Efficiency 
Heating input 
Heating output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Space thermostat 

ROOM NAME 

Family Room 
Dining 
Living Room 
Foyer 
Bath 1 
Closet 

n/e 

n/a 

o Btuh 
0 'F 
o cfm 
o cfm/Btuh 
a In H2O 

Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Cond n/a 
Cail n/a 
AHR! ref n/a 
Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Load sensible heat ratio 

Area Htg load Clgload 
(ft') (Btuh) (Btuh) 

420 4989 5887 
100 1301 3160 
230 970 650 
30 337 154 
36 63 24 
18 31 12 

HlgAVF 
(cfm) 

253 
66 
49 
17 
3 
2 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

~ 4 wrightsoft• Righ!-Suile'!IUnivHSal201717.0.19RSU12B27 
~ C:\Use1s\Aa-;1Documen1s\Wfightscll HVAC\Clly.rup Ce.!c ,. MJS Fran! Door faces: NE 

n/a 
a Btuh 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
O cfm 
O cfrn/Btuh 
o in H2O 
o 

ClgAVF 
(cfm) 

267 
144 
30 
7 
1 

2017-Mar-06 16.22:00 
Poge2 
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757-934-0291 
06:53: 57 p.m. 12-07-2017 11 /25 

First Floor p 834 7690 9887 390 449 
Other equip loads 0 0 
Equip. @ 0.98 RSM 9669 
Latent cooling •,' 

1156 

TOTALS 834 7690 10825 390 449 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requiremenls of Manual J 8th Ed. 

S, • wrightsoft· Right•SutteU! UoNersaJ 2017 17.0.19 RSU12627 
~ C;\Uuers\Ray\Oocurnents\W~htsi:ift HVAC\City.rup C:.\c • MJB Front Ow facas; NE 

2017-Mar.OS 18:22:00 ...... 

70



757-934-0291 

-l'jd-wrightsoft' Load Short Form 
Second Floor 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

06:54:14p.m. 12-07-2017 

Job: 
Cato: Maros, 2017 
By: RayCobb 

3011 Granby SL, Suffolk, Va 23434 Phano· 757-631J.74ll4 Email: ra:,cabb@suffofkshulmelal.com Web: www.sUff01k$h9'tme1aJ.com Ucanse: 2701020S5S 

For; City of Suffolk 
VA 

Htg 
Outside db ( 'F) 25 
Inside db ('F) 70 
Design TD ('F) 45 
Daily range 
Inside humidily (%) 50 
Moisture dffference (gr/lb) 40 

Clg Infiltration 
93 Method . Simplified 
75 
18 

Constructjon quality 
Fireplaces 

Tight 

M 
50 
55 

12 /25 

0 

il'IM!··• :zbb5 hAI \ii2 ¥ff i6i MF&&& &M/½%96%½! lF'+fr +I 44½WfE%1Hfoii919¥9"'3ffHI❖ 118HMfihW1 '-ttt #M-d . ;;;; :g &ii#lliilf"l\i 

HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT 
Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Model n/a 
AHRI ref n/a 

Efficiency 
Heating Input 
Heating output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Space thermostat 

ROOM NAME 

Stairs 
Masater 
Utility 
Master Clo 
n 
Master Bath 
Bad2 
Bed3 
Bed4 
Bath2 
Room22 
Hall 

n/a 

n/a 

O Btuh 
0 'F 
O cfm 
0 cfm/Bluh 
O in H2O 

Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Cond n/a 
Coll n/a 
AHRI ref n/a 
Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Load sensible heat ratio 

Area Htgload Clgload 
(fl') (Btuh) \!3tuh) 

36 63 22 
256 2868 3094 
35 470 948 
60 87 92 
36 337 1n 

151 1650 2323 
133 1462 3084 
205 2277 2807 
226 2735 3023 
70 481 270 
6 104 50 

126 183 194 

HtgAVF 
(cfm) 

3 
145 
24 
4 

17 
84 
74 

115 
139 
24 
5 
9 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements. of Manual J Bth Ed. 

£ * wrightsolt Ri\1hl-Suite® Unh1crsa] 2017 1T 0.19RSU12527 
itCf\ C:\Users\Ra-J\Oocumcnls\v,Jrigt-J:sofl HVAC\Cily.rup Cate= MJB Front Ooortaces NE 

nla 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
O elm 
o elm/Btuh 
o in H2O 
0 

ClgAVF 
(elm) 

1 
141 
43 
4 
8 

106 
140 
128 
137 
12 
2 
9 

2011-tAar-oa 18:22:oo 
Pag•4 
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757-934-0291 . 
06:SS:26p.m. 12-07-2017 13/25 

Second Floor p 1340 12716 16084 645 731 
Other equip loads 0 0 
Equip.@ 0.98 RSM 15730 
Latent cooling 1438 

TOTALS 1340 12716 17168 645 731 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

So 4 wrlghtsoft• Right-Suite!/ Universal 201717.0.19 RSU12!1Z7 
~ C:\Uill!!SIRay\Ilccumor.tslWrightscfl HVAC\Clty.rup; Cale .. MJB Front Door faees; NE 

2017-Mar-08 16:22;00 
Pages 
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757-934-0291 

06:55:42 p.rn. 12-07-2017 

_l-j H-o r\J( L('r-\e..d 1f arn I r ~ . \..,, V y fl (---'l...l:;tU rr_ \ r:-I J 

U(\d.e0 ·,,Ci -½30-t Suno .. 
' ..t!,_. wr,·ghtsoft' Load Short Form Job: -pr Data: Mar DS, 21117 

Entire House I]., PA o. ay: Ra\' cobb 

Suffolk Sheet Metal -

309 Granby SL., Suffolk, Vil 23434 Phonl!: 761-519-74!4 EmllD: rayeabb@luffalltshlln!ma111Lcam Web: www.suffot:1hactme1atcam License: 2701020555 

For: City of Suffolk 
VA 

Htg 
Outside db ('F) 20 
Inside db ('F) 70 
Design TD ('F) 50 
Dally range 
Inside humidity(%) 50 
Moisture difference (gr/lb) 43 

Project Information 

Design Information 
Clg 
92 
75 
17 
M 
50 
41 

Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

lnlillraUon 
Simplified 

Tight 

HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT 
Make Sample 
Trade 
Model 
AHRI ref 

7.1 HSPF 

17200 Btuh @ 47'F 
15 'F 

Make 
Trade 
Cond 
Coll 

Sample 

AHRI ref 
Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 

9.8 EER, 0 SEER 
11550 Btuh 
4950 Btuh 

16500 Btuh 

Efficiency 
Heating Input 
Heating output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Space thermostat 

1025 cfm 
0. 046 cfm/Btuh 

0 in H2O 

Actual alr flow 
Air flow factor 

1025 cfm 
0.045 cfm/Btuh 

Capacity balance point = 38 'F 

Backup: Sample 
1--•J.::; 7t;\Af n,....,, t= .,_,i,:,nr ~~ •• 1.. "'nn At::<I 

ROOM NAME Area 
(ft•) 

Rrst Floor p 834 
Second Floor p 1340 

Entire House d 2174 
Other equip loads 
Equip.@ 0.97 RSM 
Latent cooling 

TOTALS 2174 

Static pressure 
Load sensible heat ratio 

Htgload Clg load 
(Btuh) (Btuh) 

8438 9799 
13952 16192 

22390 22537 
6856 2327 

' 24093 
5830 

29246 29923 

HtgAVF 
(cfm) 

386 
639 

1025 

o In H2O 
0.81 

ClgAVF 
(cfm) 

443 
731 

1025 

1025 1025 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

0 

k 4 wrightsoft• RJGht,-Sulle®Ullfvlllr&al201717.0.19ffSU12617 
~ C:\U11is\Ray\Doc.um911ts\Wrightsan HVAC\CltY.f\lP Cak: "'MJB Front Doorfacu: NE 

2017-Apt-121Z:10:tl 
P,ga1 
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757-934-0291 

-!t,1-wrightsoft" Load Short Form 
First Floor 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

06:56:42 p.m. 12-07-2017 

Job: 
Date. Maras, 2017 
By! RayCobb 

309 Granby SI., Suffolk, \'a 23434 PhOne: 757•538-7484 Emili!: rayc:ob!J@1ulfalkah11clm11ttLccrn Web: www.1uffo1k1heetmetal.com UcenH~ 2701020555 

For: City of Suffolk 
VA 

Project Information 

· Design Information 
Htg 

Outside db (0 F) 20 
Inside db ('F) 70 
Design TD ('F) 50 
Dally range 
Inside humidity (%) 50 
Moisture difference (gr/lb) 43 

Clg 
92 
75 
17 
M 
50 
41 

Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

Infiltration 
Simplified 

Tight 

HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT 
Maka n/a 
Trade n/a 
Model n/a 
AHRI ref n/a 

n/a 

0 Btuh 
0 °F 
O cfm 

Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Cone! n/a 
Coll n/a 
AHRI ref n/a 

n/a 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
O elm 

Efficiency 
Healing Input 
Heating output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Space thermostat 

O cfm/Btuh 
o In H20 

Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 

0 cfm/Btuh 
o lnH20 

n/a Lead sensible heat ratio 0 

ROOM NAME Area Htg load Clg load HtgAVF ClgAVF 
(ft') (Btuh) (Btuh) (cfm) (cfm) 

Family Room 420 5474 5834 251 263 
Dining 100 1427 3133 65 142 
Living Room 230 1064 644 49 29 
Foyer 30 370 154 17 7 
Bath 1 36 69 23 3 1 
Closet 18 34 12 2 1 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed . 

0 

...;_ 4 wrlghtsoft• R~ht-SUl!ee UnJ'lersaJ 201717.0. 19 RSU12627 
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757-934-0291 
06: 57:35 p.m. 12-07-2017 16 /25 

• First Floor p 834 8438 9799 386 443 
Other equip loads 0 0 
Equip.@ 0.97 RSM 9495 
Latent cooling 1065 

TOTALS 834 8438 10561 386 443 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed, 

~ 4 wrightsoft- Rlgill-SUltdl Unlv11r111t 201717.D.18 RSU12827 
~ C:\Use11\Ray\Ooeuments\Wrfght1oft HVAC\Clly.rup Cale• MJB Front Doat races: NE 

2G17-Apr-1212::10:11 
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17 /25 
757-934-0291 

06:57:50p.m. 12-07-2017 

., -Fj,1-wrightsoft' Load Short Form 
Second Floor 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

Job: 
Date: Mar as, 2017 
By; RayCobb 

309 Granby SL, 611fColk, Va 2343-4 Phlltllr. 757-53B-74B4 Email: raycubb@Jluffotksheetmelal,com Web: www.1ulf~he~m11tlli:mn Ue1mse: 2701020555 

For: City of Suffolk 
VA 

Project Information 

· · · · · . . . Design Information 
Htg 

Outside db ("F) 20 
Inside db ("F) 70 
Design TD ("F) 50 
Dally range 
Inside humidity (%) 50 
Moisture difference (gr/lb) 43 

Clg 
92 
75 
17 
M 
50 
41 

Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

Infiltration 
Simplified 

Tlght 

HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT 
Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Model n/a 
AHR! ref n/a 

Efficiency 
Heating Input 
Heating output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air now 
Air flow faclor 
Static pressure 
Spece thermostat 

ROOM NAME 

Stairs 
Masater 
Utlllty 
Master Clo 
C 
Master Bath 
Bed2 
Bed3 
Bed4 
Balh2 
Room22 
Hall 

n/a 

n/a 

0 Btuh 
0 'F 
0 cfm 
0 cfm/Btuh 
0 ln H2O 

Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Cond n/a 
Coll n/a 
AHR! ref n/a 
Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Load se)1illble heat ratlo 

Area Htg load Clgload 
(ft') (Btuh) (Bluh) 

36 69 21 
256 3146 3075 
35 515 944 
60 96 92 
36 370 177 

151 1811 2302 
133 1604 3049 
205 2498 2900 
226 3001 3116 
70 528 270 
6 114 50 

126 201 194 

HtgAVF 
(elm) 

3 
144 
24 
4 

17 
83 
73 
114 
137 
24 
5 
9 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

n/a 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 
o elm 
O cfm/Btuh 
D in H2O 
0 

ClgAVF 
(elm) 

1 
139 
43 
4 
8 

104 
138 
131 
141 
12 
2 
9 

0 

~ 4 wrlghtsoft' Rlght-SullD'ZI Unlvatsal 2017 17.D.19 RSU12627 
.,ccJ\ C:UJsm\Ray\Dncumcnll\WriQhlsDlt HVAC\CRysup care: • MJB Frimt Dcor fac11: NE 
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757-934-0291 06:58:45 p.m. 12-07-2017 

Second Floor p 1340 13952 ·,' 16192 639 731 
Other equip loads 0 0 
Equip. @ 0.97 RSM 15690 
Latent cooling 1276 

TOTALS 1340 13952 16966 639 731 

Calculations aPProved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

""- -l'j,1-wrightsoft• .,,.,......,, Unlvm~ 2017 17,0,19 RSU12627 

~ C:\U11m\Ray\Dccun11:nls\Wtfghtscfl. HVAC\Cly.rup Cale"' MJB Fmnt Dcarfeces: NE 
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757-934-0291 06:59:01 p.m. 12-07-2017 

-Fj:1-wrightsoft' Prol ect Summary 
Entire House 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

Job: 
Dato: Mar 05, 2017 
By: RayCobb 

Pro·ect Information 

For. City of Suffolk 
VA 

Notes: 

Desi n Information . 

Weather: Washington R. ReaganAP, DC, US 

Winter Design Conditions 
Outside db 
Inside db 
Design TD 

20 'F 
70 'F 
50 'F 

Heating Summary 
Structure 
Ducts 
Central vent ( 125 cfm) 

Outside air 
Humlcflflcation 
Piping 
Equipment load 

Infiltration 
Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

22390 Bluh 
0 Btuh 

6856 Btuh 

0 Btuh 
0 Bruh 

29246 Btuh 

SimRllfied 
Tight 

0 

HeaUrm 
Area (ft') 2174 

CooliM, 
2174 

19958 
0.08 

27 

Volume (ft') 19958 
Air chang~slhour 0.15 
Equiv. A\/F (cfm) 50 

Heating Equipment Summary 
Make Sample 
Trade 
Model 
AHRI ref 

Efficiency 
Heating fnput 
Heating output 
Tern~rature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Space thermostat 
Capacity balance point= 38 'F 

7.1 HSPF 

17200 Btuh @ 47"F 
15 'F 

1025 cfm 
0.046 cfm/Btuh 

o in H20 

Backup: Sample 
Input= 7 kW, Output= 22390 Btuh, 100 AFUE 

Summer Design Conditions 
Outside db 92 •F 
Inside db 75 •p 
Design TD · 17 'F 
DailY. range M 
Relative fiumidity 50 % 
Moisture difference 41 grnb 

Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing 
Structllre 22537 Btuh 
Ducts O Btuh 
Central vent ( 125 cfm) 2327 Btuh 

Outside air 
Blower O Btuh 

Use manufacturer's data n 
Rate/swing mulllplier 0.97 
Equlpmenr sensible load 24093 Btuh 

Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing 
Structure 2341 Btuh 
Ducts O Btllh 
Central vent (125 cfm) 3489 Btllh 

Outside ·air 
Equipment latent load 5830 'Btuh 

Equipm~ total load 29923 Btuh 
Req. total capacity al 0.70 SHR 2.9 ton 

Cooling Equipment Summary 
Make 
Trade 
Cond 
Coll 
AHRI ref 

Sample 

Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latept cooling 
Tota cooli[ll! 
Aclual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Load sensible heat ratio 

9.8 EER, 0 SEER 
11550 Btuh 
4950 Btuh 

16500 Btuh 
1025 cfm 

0.045 cfm/Btuh 
o in H20 

0.81 

Calculatlons approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

~ 4 wrtghtsoft" mgtrt..su1tM11 univtnBI 2011 11.0.10 Rsu12S21 
~ C:\U.1ers\Ray\Ot1i:tJmenl!1\Wlighl1ort HVAC\Cilymp Cale• MJB Frcnl D0t1r faces: NE 
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757-934-0291 06:59:56p.m. 12-07-2017 

-fj,i-wrightsoft' Project Summary 
First Floor 

Job: 
Date: MarOS, 2017 
By: RayCobb 

Suffolk Sheet Metal 

-3tnl Gmnlrt St., surrlllk, v.. 23434 Pluma: 7&7-539-7484 etnaJ: fDl'CObbC1urrolkshfftmctnl.com Wah: '11iw'w.suffo!ks.hHl.metat.cam Ueonsa: 27tl101M!H'i 

Pro"ect Information 

For: City of Suffolk 
VA 

Notes: 

Desi n Information 

Weather: Washington R. ReaganAP, DC, US 

Winter Design Conditions 
Outside db 
Inside db 
Design TD 

Heating Summary 

20 "F 
70 "F 
50 "F 

Structure 
Duels 

843B Btuh 

Central vent (48 cfm) 
0 Bluh 
0 Btuh 

Humkfdicallon 
Piping 
Equipment load 

0 Btuh 
0 Bluh 

8438 8\uh 

Infiltration 
Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

HeaH
8
rm 

Area(ft') 34 
Volume (ft") 7506 
Air chang13_s/hour 0.14 
Equiv. AVF (cfm) 18 

SlmP.Ufied 
Tight 

0 

Coolt'l 
7506 
0,08 

10 

Heating Equipment Summary 
Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Model n/a 
AHRI ref n/a 

Efficiency 
Healing input 
Healing oUtput 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Slatlc ~ressure 
Space thermostat n/e 

nla 

O Btuh 
0 •f. 
o cfm 
0 cfm/Bluh 
0 lnH20 

Summer Design Conditions 
Outside db 92 •F 
Inside db 75 'F 
Design TD 17 'F 
Deily range M 
Relative numidlty 50 % 
Moisture difference 41 gr/lb 

Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing 
Structure 9799 Btuh 
Ducts o Btuh 
Central vent (48 cfm) O Btuh 

Blower / 0 Btuh 

Use mahufacturer's data n 
Rate/swing multiplier 0.97 
Equipment sensible load 9495 Btuh 

Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing 
Structure 1065 Btuh 
Ducts O Btuh 
Central vent(48 cfm) O Bluh 

Equipment latent load 1065 Btuh 

Equipment total load 10561 Btuh 
Req. total capacity al 0.70 SHR 1.1 ton 

Cooling Equipment Summary 
Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Cerni n/a 
Coll n/a 
AHRI ref n/a 
Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total ccollmi 
Actual air fiaw 
Air flow factor 
Static pressure 
Load sensible heat ratio 

n/a 
0 Bluh 
0 Btuh 
a Btuh 
0 cfm 
0 cfm/Btuh 
0 In H20 
0 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet ell requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

~ 4 wrlghtsoft" Rlghl•suttef) Unlv11rul 201717.D.19 RSU12B27 
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757-934-0291 07:00:48 p.m. 12-07-2017 

., ~ wrightsofr Project Summary 
Second Floor 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

Job: 
Dale: Mar05, 2017 
By: RayCobb 

309 Granby St.. SUffclk, Ya 23434 Phaae: 757-539-7484 EmeD: rayc0bb@lufl'olkshaatml!l11l.com Weir. www.,uffo~•haatmeto.1.eam Ucen1a: 210102osss 

Pro·ect Information 

For. City of Suffolk 
VA 

Noles: 

Desi n Information 

Weather: Washington R. ReeganAP, DC, US 

Winter Design Conditions 
Outside db 
Inside db 
Design TD 

Heating Summary 

20 'F 
70 'F 
50 "F 

Structure 
Ducts 

13952 Btuh 

Central vent (77 cfm} 
0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 

Humidification 
Pipl[19 
Equipment load 

0 Btuh 
0 Btuh 

13952 Btuh 

Infiltration 
Method 
Construction quality 
Fireplaces 

Heating 
Area (ft') 1340 
Volume (fl') 12452 
Afr changes/hour 0.15 
Equiv. A\IF {elm} 32 

SfmP.lified 
11ght 

0 

Cooling 
1340 

12452 
0.08 

17 

Heating Equipment Summary 
Make n/a 
Trade nla 
Model n/a 
AHR! ref n/a 

Efficiency 
Heeling rn~ut 
Healing output 
Temperature rise 
Actual air flow 
Air flow factor 
Static ~ressure 
Space thermostat nla 

n/a 

O Btuh 
0 "F 
O cfm 
O cfm/Btuh 
0 In H2O 

Summer Design.Conditions 
Outside db 92 'F 
Inside db 75 'F 
Design TD 17 'F 
Daily range M 
Relative numldity 50 % 
Moisture difference 41 grnb 

Senslbl.li Cooling Equipment Load Sizing 
Structur.e 16192 Btuh 
Ducts · 0 Btuh 
Central vent {77 c~} 0 Btuh 

Blower 0 Btuh 

Use manufacturer's data n 
Rate/swing multiplier 0.97 
Equlpmenr sensible load 15690 Btuh 

Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing 
Structure 1276 Btuh 
Ducts o Btuh 
Central vent (77 elm) 0 Btuh 

Equipment latent load 1276 Btuh 

Equipment total load 16968 Btuh 
Req. total capacity at 0.70 SHR 1.9 ton 

Cooling Equipment Summary 
Make n/a 
Trade n/a 
Cond n/a 
Coil nla 
AHR! ref n/a 
Efficiency 
Sensible cooling 
Latent cooling 
Total cooling 
Actual air. flow 
Airflow.factor 
Static pressure 
Load sensible heat ratio 

nla 
0 Btuh 
o Btuh 
0 Btuh 
0 elm 
0 cfm/Btuh 
o in H2O 
0 

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed. 

;::Se:. ~ wrlghtsoft" Righ{-Sultee Unlvmt1l %01717,0.19 RSU12SZT 
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.. 

* 
/ 

Master Bath 

[8!·104 cfm 

0250cfm A 

Bed2 ( '\ 

i:&13a ct 

014cfm 

Job#: 
Performed by Ray Cobb for: 

City of Suffolk 

VA 

07,o,:41 p.m, 12-07-2017 

Level2 

0 
18117 cfm 

Masater 

18!.144 cfm 

Master Clo 

0270cfm 18! 4 ct 

i:&9 cfm 

Bath2 

24 cfm 

Hall 

I I 

02scrm 4 m 
Utility 

Bed'4 

[& 141 cfm 

Scale: 1: 62 
Pagel 

m,ht.SUIS!>Urlveml 2017 
17.~ 1D RSU12S27 

:ZOIMpr,121210:15 

22 /25 

SUffolk Sheet Meial 
309 Granby SL 

Sull\llk, Va 23~4 
Phone: 757-639•7484 

www.suff:II ksheelm Bal.com ~ayi5obb@s tifolksheetm. .. 
... cumernslWri/li<olt IM\Oct~..., 
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07:02:12 p.m. 12-07-2017 
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Job#: 
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Performe~ by Ray Cobb for: 
City of Suffolk 

Suffolk Sheet Metal Scale: 1 :62 
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17,(1.19 RSl/12627 
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309 Granby St 
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757-934-0291 07:02:48 p.m. 12-07-2017 

.. -if.!-wrightsoft" Duct System Summary 
Entire House 
Suffolk Sheet Metal 

Job: 
Data: Mar 05, 2017 
By: RayCobb 

309 Granby SI .. Sufffllk, va 23434 PhOl'.t!: 757-539-74B4 Emal: raycobb(gsr.dfollr.slH!atmetol.ccm Web; www.surroU:theetmetal.eom Uccnse; 270102DS55 

. Project Information 
For: City of Suffolk 

VA 

External static pressure 
Pressure losses 
Avallable static pressure 
Supply / return available pressure 
Lowest friction rate 
Actual air flow 
Total elfectlve length (TEL) 

Heating 
0 In H20 
O In H20 
0 inH20 

0.000 I 0.000 in H20 
o in/100ft 

1025 cfm 

Cooling 
0 lnH20 
0 lnH20 
0 inH20 

0.000 / 0.000 In H20 
0 In/100ft 

1025 cfm 
749 fl 

. Supp!y Branch Detail 'fable . 

Design Htg Gig Design Diam HxW Duct Actual 
Name (Btuh) (cfm) (elm) FR (in) (In) Mall Ln (ft) 

0 h 177 17 8 0 0 Ox• ShMI 9.0 -· h 23 3 1 0 0 OxO ShMt 30.0 ..... h 270 24 12 0 0 OxO ShMt 32.0 .... C 3049 73 138 0 0 OxO ShMI 14.0 .... C 2900 114 131 0 0 OxO ShMt 28.0 .... C 3116 137 141 D 0 oxo ShMt 46.0 
CloHI h 12 2 1 0 0 oxo ShMI 21.0 
Dining C 3133 65 142 0 0 OxO ShMt 16.0 
Famtt, Rcwm C 1459 63 66 0 0 oxo ShMt 7.0 
fomtl Room~ C 1459 63 86 0 0 DxD ShMI 24.0 
F.amltt Room -B C 1459 63 66 0 0 OxO ShMt 7.0 
FnmllyRoom-C C 1459 63 66 0 0 OxO ShMt 28.0 
Foyer h 154 17 7 0 0 oxo ShMI 33.0 
Hall h 194 9 9 0 0 OxO ShMt 22.0 
LivlngRacm h 322 24 15 0 0 OxO ShMI 27.0 
Uvlng.....,,.A h 322 24 15 0 0 OxO ShM! 32.0 
Maniar h 3075 144 139 0 0 OxO ShMt 23.0 
MalterBaih C 2302 83 104 0 0 OxO ShMt 4.0 
Master Clo h 92 4 4 0 0 0x0 ShMt 15.0 
Room:U h 50 5 2 0 0 oxo ShMI 31.0 
SI ... h 21 3 1 0 0 •xo ShMt 24.0 
Ulity C 944 24 43 D 0 9xo ShMt 38.0 

Ftg.Eqv 
Ln (ft) 

205.0 
415.0 
205.0 
190.0 
190.0 
415.0 
315.0 
275.0 
205.0 
510.0 
265.0 
490.0 
500.0 
205.0 
95.0 

200.0 
415.0 
190.0 
205.0 
315.0 
315.0 
425.0 

Trunk 

st1 
st1 
st1 
st2 
st2 
s11 
st1 
s12 
sl1 
st1 
sl2 
st1 
st1 
st1 

s12 
st1 
s12 
st1 
s11 
st1 
st1 

.::. 4 wrlghtsoft• R~hl-sw,.., u,1""~ 201111.0.19 RSU121121 

~ C:\Uura\Ray\Documenl!.\Wrlghlllon HVAC\Clty.rup Cafe= MJS Franl DDm'fDCIII: Ni:; 
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757-934-0291 07:03:50 p.m. 12-07-2017 

.. Supply Trunk Detail Table 

Trunk Htg Gig Design Velac Diam HxW Duct 
Name Type {cfm) {cfm) FR (fpm) (In) (in) Material Trunk 

st1 PeakAVF ST{ 565 0 0 0 8 X 0 Sh!Metl 
st2 PeakAVF 423 595 0 0 0 8 X 0 ShtMetl 

. Return Brancli Detail Table 

Grme Htg Gig TEL Design Velac Diam. HxW Stud/Joist Duct 
Name Size (In) (cfm) {cfm) (ft) FR (fpm) (in)_.' (In) 

rb1 OxO 258 341 96.0 0 0 0 Ox 
rb2 OxO 258 270 102.0 0 0 0 Ox 
rb3 OxO 161 183 145.0 0 0 0 Ox 
rb4 oxo 14 13 122,0 0 0 0 Ox 
rb5 OxO 173 250 215.0 0 0 0 Ox 
rb6 OxO 29 14 130.0 0 0 0 Ox 
rb7 OxO 131 103 106.0 0 0 0 Ox 

,. 
'Return Trunk Detail Ta61e 

Trunk Htg Gig Design Veloc Diam 
Name Type (elm) {cfm) FR (fpm) (In) 

rt1 PeakAVF 838 911 0 0 0 
rl2 PeakAVF 187 263 0 0 0 

~ . 4 wrlghtsoft• RIQhMiu1tae UnJ11111nI201111.u.1u Rsu12m 
~ C~\U1111'1\Ray\Doewnenla\Wtlg1U1i,ft HVAC\City.ntp Cale= MJB Ftonl Doorfnce,; NC 

Opening (In) Mall Trunk 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

" 

HxW 
(In) 

8 X 0 
8 X 0 

ShMt rt1 
ShMl rl1 
ShMt r11 
ShMt rt2 
ShMI rt2 
ShMt rt1 
ShMt rt1 

. 

Duct 
Material Trunk 

ShtMetl 
ShtMeU 

1017-Apr-12 12:10;11 
Page2 
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Documents Submitted  
By the City of Suffolk 
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CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

HELl VI L. HOLLAND P. 0. BOX 1858, SUFFOLK, VA. 23439-1858 KALLI L. JACKSON

CITY ATTORNEY (757) 514-7130 FAX: (757) 514-7149 ASST CITY ATTORNEY

WILLIAM E. HUTCHINGS. JE MINNA SANDWICH
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY ASST CITY ATTORNEY

KARLA D. CARTER SHONDA R. CARROLL
ASST. CITY ATrORNEY PARALEGAL ADMIN.

July 18, 2018

SUBMITTED VIA EMAIL to travis. luter(d,dhcd. virginia.gov

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.
Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Department of Housing & Community Development
Division of Building & Fire Regulation
State Building Codes Office
600 East Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 371-7163

RE: Appeal of Anthony Grant Jr. to State Review Board (Appeal No. 18-10)
Address: 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk

Dear Mr. Luter,

Attached are the U.S. Postal Service certified mail receipts that were sent in this matter to
Anthony Grant and Alexander H. Bell. Mr. Grant received the local board decision on June
4, 2018, making his appeal deadline June 25, 2018. The appeal application in this case is
dated June 26, 2018. Per VCC section 119.8, failure to submit an application within the
time limit shall constitute an acceptance of the building official’s decision. Therefore,
the application for appeal is untimely and cannot proceed.

Please note that Mr. Grant was not represented by counsel in this matter at the local board
hearing. Although a copy of the hearing decision was provided to Mr. Bell, the date on
which Mr. Bell received the decision does not alter Mr. Grant’s appeal deadline.

In the event the appeal is allowed to proceed despite the deficiency noted above, please
include the attachments to this letter in the appeal record.

1
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Sincerely,

Kalli L. Jackson
Assistant City Attorney

Attachments: U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail Receipts
Date Calculator showing 21 day Appeal Deadline of June 25, 2018
City of Suffolk Memo to Local Board dated March 28, 2017
Mechanical Permit Application dated December 31, 2014

cc: Wayne Ables for Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc. (via email)
Alexander H. Bell, Esq. for Anthony Grant Jr. (via email)
Christopher H. Faulk, Esq. for Kebco Enterprises, Inc. (via email)

2
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- v -
timeanddate.com 

Date Calculator: Add to or Subtract From a Date 
Enter a start date and add or subtract any number of days, months, or years. 

Count Days Add Days 

From Monday, June 4, 2018 

Added 21 days 

Workdays 

Result: Monday, June 25, 2018 

Add Workdays Weekday 

Calendar showing period from June 4, 2018 to June 25, 2018 

June 2018 
21 days added 

Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 

2 

3 GJ5 6 7 8 9 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 

24 Fl 26 27 28 29 30 

D =Start date (Jun 4, 2018) D =Final result date (Jun 25, 2018) 

0 Need some helR.1 

~ · , • v .-
1imeandda1e.com 

QQ12y.dght© Time and Date AS 199!>-2018. All rights reserved 

Week Ng 

Advertising 

Time & Date Calculator 
-iOS 

See how long remains before a 

deadline or exactly when those 

30 days are up. MQm. > 
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CHAPTER 14 

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES 

SECTION M1401 
GENERAL 

' '1.t lnstaJlalion. Healing and cooling eq11ipme11t and 
iiinus shall be installed in accordance wilh lhe manufac· 
,, . installation instructions and the requirements or this 

e; 

1.2 Access. Heating and cooling t!quipmenr and nppli­
. shall be located with respect to building construction 

Other t!quipment and appliances to pennit maintcno.nce, 
Jng and replacement. Clearances shall be maintained to 

cleaning of heating and cooling surfaces; n:pluccment 
~. blowers, motors. controls and \'Cnl connections; 

cation of moving pans; and adjuslmenlS. 

'~eptlon: Acccs~ shall not be required for ducts, piping, 
Other co ls ro\'_cd for concealment. _ 

iJ.3 Equipment and appliance sizing. Hcllling and 
g equipmcnl and applionces shall be sized in accor-
~with ACCA Manual Sor other approved siz.ing meth· 
lies based on building loads calcul111cd in accordance 
'ACCA Manual J or other approved heating and cooling 
' Btlbn melhOdologies_. 

=ption: Heating and cooling equipment and appliance 
!!8 shall nol be limiled to the capacilics determined in 
Oidancc with Manual S or other approved sizing mcth-

.~logics where any of lhe following conditions apply: 

,1, 1nc specified equipment or appliance utilizes multi­
.1. stage technology or variable refrigerant n(Jw ti:ch· 
·~ nology and the loads calculated in accordance with 

tbe approved heating. and cooling methodology fall 
:.., within the range of the manufacturer's published 

capacities for that cquipmenl or appliance. 

The specified equipment or appliance manufac­
·,-: turer's publi5hed capacities cannot satisfy both the 

'-'" ' lolal and sensible heat gains cakuhucd in accor· 
~ dance with the approved heating and cooling mcth­
•. cdology and 1hc ncx.t larger stand:ird size uni! is 

:l specified. 
.,.~ i;: 

. The specified equipment or applinncc i<> the lowest 
•· capacity unit available from the specified manufac· 
• turcr. ... 
O!:~ Exterlor lnstallallons. Equipment and appliances 
ea ouldoors shall be listed and laoeled for outdoor 

'on. Supports and foundations shall prevent cxcessh·e 
·an. settlement or movement of the equipment. Sup­
~ foundations shall be m accordance wilh Section 
t- .4.l. 
15 Flood hazard. In flood hazard areas as established 
~ R301.2(l), heating and cooling rq11ipme11t and 
~ sh.all be located or i'lstalled in accordance with 

22.1.6. 

SECTION M1402 
CENTRAL FURNACES 

l\11402.1 General. Oil-fired central furnaces shall confonn 
tu ANSI/UL 727. Electric furnaces shall conform to UL 
1995. 

M1402.2 Clearances. Clearances shall be provided in accor­
dnncc with the lisri11g and the manufacturer's installation 
instructions. 

M 1402.3 Combustion nlr. Comb11srio11 air shall be supplied 
in accordunce with Chapter 17. Co111bu.rtio11 air openings 
shall be unobstructed for a di~tancc of not less than 6 inches 
(152 mm) in front of the openings. 

SECTION M1403 
HEAT PUMP EQUIPMENT 

l\11403.1 Heat pumps. The minimum unobstructed total area 
of the Dutsidc and rctum air ducts or openings to a heat pump 
shall be not less thon 6 square inches per 1,000 Btu/h (13 20R 
mm?/kW) output rating or as indicated by the conditions of 
the listing of the heat pump. Electric heat pumps shall con­
form to UL 1995. 

MJ403.2 Foundations nnd supports. Suppo11s and founda· 
tions for lhc outdoor unil of a heal pump shall be ruiscd at 
least 3 inches (76 mm) above lhe ground lo permit free drain­
age of defrost water, o.nd shall conform to the manufnclurcr's 
installation instructions. 

SECTION M1404 
REFRIGERATION COOLING EQUIPMENT 

M 1404. l Compliance, Rcfrigcralion cooling eq11ipme11t sh:sll 
comply with Section M1411. 

SECTION M1405 
BASEBOARD CONVECTORS 

M140S.1 General. Electric baseboard convcctors shall be 
installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation 
instructions and Chapters 34 through 43 of this code. Electric: 
baseboard heaters shall be listed and labeled in accordance 
with UL 1042. 

SECTION M1406 
RAOIANJ' HEATING SYSTEMS 

M1406.1 ~erl!1. E1cctric radiant heating systems shall be 
installed in acc:;~u:i:Jancc with the rnanufucLurer's installation 
instructions and Chapters 34 through 43 of this code and shall 
be listed for the application. 

14·1 
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, ,,Im!!. 
fi~~f}/MJ~~~~~ 

g>UU/6'~938 
2500 Almeda A-llOl Norfolk, V1r11a1a 23513 

7S7-157-n47 

-
ltlllEET 

01"( 

,. 
~ 

OTY. 

N H~ : . Atc..-A CA 

;NU;f buf'Pu 

SIDk-£'f£ 

I I'll.WU 3 0 ... ;;. 0 x 

x 

0 I.Mo 
O r.K 

• UNIT PRICE AMOUfT 

In __ Out __ AM PM TOTAL MATERIALS 

114 HR. LABOR INCREMENTS 

LABOR • HElPER 

OT!J\BOAINCREMENTS 

QUANTITY UNfT PRICE AMOUNT 

• I 

I 
I 

MAICE 

MCll:tl. ---

TOTAL 

HVAC 
SERVICE ORDER 

INVOICE 

53395 

...... -
ISIW...-

oe3CAIPT10H OFWORKPEAFOAMEO 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

0 SERVICE CONTRACT 
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• • 

Jan 06 15 06:29a WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 

Cc\e. 

I GwmaJ Pl'Oft!Ct lnfonnstion 
PfO}eCt Title: Kimy BUllock Fi i 
Prt>fect Date: Sunday, O::lober 19, 2014 

!~!qnDa!a 

Ou\door 

Winter. 
Dry Byft) 

22 
SiinrMr: 91 

Norfclk. Virginia 
Front door fao=s West 
Medium 

36 Degrees 
22 fl 

0.999 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

Outdo:1t Ou'-door 
\'VG!Bulb R!!l.Hum 

20.45 80% 
76 51% 

Indoor 
RelH!,!m 

nla 
50o/o 

7575471502 p.2 

Indoor 
DQ! Bulb 

70 
75 

Sollwarw Develapnant, Inc. 
t{o:iny Bullock Fl 1 

•1 

Grains 
Qifferen~ 

n/a 
47 

I Check FJoures 
C.f.M Pes- square fl: Total Budine! upplyCFM: 530 0.574 e ft. ol Room Ar-..a: 924 

(fli) Df Cond. Spa;e: 8,316 
Square It Per Tore 

11.948 MBH 
67 'l'o 
13 ~'· 

1.247 

0.74 Tons (Based On Se:'lsible + La:ent) 

!Notes 
Rhvac ls iln ACCA approved Manual J and Manual O compuler progr.im. 
calculations sn petfcrmed per ACCA Manca! J 8th Edi:ion, Version 2, and A.CCA Manual D. 
All computed results are estimates as building U$e and W9alher may vary. 
Be sure to select a unit that meebi bolh sensible ar.d latent load!. 

-. - -- - - .... 

C:\User5\Allie\App0ata\loc:al\Elife Softwara\Rhvec B\kenny bullok fl 1.rhv 
Sunday, October 19, 2014, 1'\:38 MJ. 
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Jen061506:29e WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 

L} ~ 8 \ C ~ o \ e. ¥\_ \' • 
757547'502 p.3 

• [Load Preview Report 

S4;oj>e 

a~ 

Jl!!!m.! 
oUdLe\9:11 

Z:-1 
f-lt.mg 

2-okl~ 
~'\ 

4-fllfllt 
5·112 Bein 

~ 
§:&.111.6.. 

l.i!!.l l!lh 
HeQ.. 

~:a.L2. 
• o.Mils&.18.t!t: 

~I.WI C 
12:J,.C.1$1•r 8telnl6m 

Nat' It.' Sen 
'lbft llbn ,.,_. li1ln 

1.89 1,135-1:2,1"'9 19,730 

1.811 1, 135 2,1.Cll 111,730 

I.mt N.C SM 
~11'1 Geil\ Lon 

2,99~_.J'l '9,1~ 
2,991 1 251, 154 
1,Utl t 

5,3 9,531 jo4,06S 

!!! 
lJ 
gg 

2,42J 

I ,C,O"' 

2.257 

3.590 ... ~, 
3.432 

Sys 
Hlg 

CFM 
1150 
1150 

Bys 
Oo 

CF?A 

95!1 

950 

433 
\12 

41 

104 

~110 

~110 

216 

22.C 

1,:Jlt 
971 

2.158 

2.321! 293 
. 

2~7 3,334 109 112 

154 1.1~ 23 
..i,m. 10.r~s t.m 

1.2U 1,7.c:S 57 55 
11.95"? tS.039 <192 :n 

·™ 2,712 297 

.1~~ 
UIZ..,, 
156. 
1.ilO. 
l2il 
JQ;). 

~ 22 
3.00i .3,tl$i9 127 131 

52E 1.0:1 3 S ll( 

. . ., .. 
r: :.. 

2,26" 

1.2:!6 
Ill~ 

359 
2.705 

2Ti 
23! 6, 

1 !! 

333 

!~) 

1,464 

1.000 
.io1 

3,003 

2,914 

U7i 
t.lliil 

5!17 

3,334 

··~· -----'------1----...L----:& Mocl=llsN.· 
f ·--~---------~~~ 

Total Lcmgc (cin): b '; 
T~I..abeaas% -----­
~AD:6ow: 

Tacal I..eabF a% 
FJoorArca; 

10!1 

59 
cs 
UI 

130 

433 
·12 
41 

10.t 

'.12 

59 
SH 
131 
24 

10:; 

Si 
•c .. _ 
19 

130 

Duct 
Sa 

,0 I 
1-6 .. 
1-4 i-

1-&. 
1-0 .. 

1-!v 

12 

1-1 -
,~, 

1-!I, 

1-' -
1-4 -,_. 
t-r 

C:\ .•• \keMjl buBock 2 stoiy one zone.rhv 
&nday, Odaber 19, 2014. 10:46 AM 
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' Rn~ - RNiden6al I. Ught Connot'dll H.VN; Loads 
Wrqr.e At:i. Heating htd AJC _._@_ 

Elit9~~t,"­
Kllbc:o "211 Cole Aw 

ruitr=ci._YA. F;3'12 • _ __ • ------ -~' 
-1 . ,, ; ,. . .-• f..,w,,,......,.J 

·' ··:,_..jt:,,.n r ... -r/1...1 • ~ 

~ ~di pml9iffoic~1--· ·------ ·- --·--··- ~·- ·· 

-P,*"t niie: · · · _,_,,Ke...,.bco-,,."'"'2,..,..s-1 ..,,..coie...,......A.ve 

• Project Date: ThuBday, May 12. 2016 

uesigr. Data 
' Ref9rcnce City 
, Building Orien1stion: 

1
1 Daily Temperature Range: 

Latitude: 
! Elevation: 
; Aitltude Factor: 

El&vation Sensible Adj Factcr: 
Elevation Total Adj Factor 

' Elevation Heating Adj. Factor: 
I Ete..,atio.., Heating Adj. Factor 

Winier. 
s~mrr.er. 

OUtdOOt 
Ory Bylb 

22 
91 

Norfollt. Vllgln!a 
Fron! door faces North 
Medium 

36 Degrees 
22 ft. 

0999 
1 000 
, 000 
1.000 
1 000 

Outdoor 
Wet Bulb 

2045 
76 

01.1t:i00r 
Rel.Hum 

8~% 
si% 

Indoor 
Rel.Hum 

nta 
509:. 

f:idoor 
O!y Bulb 

70 
75 

Gralns 
Ojfference 

n!a 
4? 

1 090 
2.303 

19,333 

CFM Per Squaro ft: 

~Q loedi' · - _ -- . : --=-~-----
Total Heating Requ11ed lndudlng Ventilation Air. 

' Total Serisible Garn 
Total Latent Gain. 

Square ft Per Ton· 

32.i42 81utl -
19,793 B:uh 
3,719 Btuh 

~ · ·32:142 Me;:r-- - -· -
&4 'Yo 
1e % 

\H73 
1.175 

Total Cooling Required lncludllQ Ventilation Ajr 23,~1~.-~ ...! .96 _I?~ (_8ese;,d_Q!1 Sef!~~'!t!. ~a~~~). 

No·,;~ ----- --- . 
~IS an-ACCA sPProved MSniJJ j arid Manual tr oompotor program. 
Calculations are performed per ACCA Manual J 8th Edition, Version 2, and N:;.CA M6nual D 

• All computed results are estimales as bu~ding use and we~her may vary. 
Be sure to select a unit that meets both sensible and laterlt IOeds. 

•'1''· • L • .:°!..£".,,,. -~-· -·":;"; 

C:\Vsers\0.meMppOQta\LocaP.Ellte Software\Rhvac 81J<ebco 4281 co!G avo.rh\I 

f
• I ~ , 
~'1~· :r: ._, ·ry 

Thursday, May 12, 2016, 1:56 PM 
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' . 
/l t.JD• , -,..... •••if LEI~ 111-lt:lJ 

I , ~ ' 

Certificate of Product Ratings 
AHRJ Certified Rafarence Number: 635827t Date: 3/1612017 

Product: 8pllt Syetem: Heat Pump with R..mot. Outdoor Unit-Alr-Soun:a 

OUtdoor Unit Modal Number. GSZ130301A• 

Indoor Unit Model Number: ARUF30B1.cA11 

Manufacturer: GOODMAN MANUFACTURING CO., LP. 

Trade/Brand nam.: GOODMAN; JANrTROLi AMANA DISTINCTIONSi EVERREST; ONE HOUR AIR 
CONDnlONING AND HEATING; ENER'31 AIR 

8trie8 name: GSZ13 

ManUfacturer responsible far the rating ofthls antem combination Is GOODMAH MANUFACTURING co., LP. 
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Dec 3114 06:42a WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 
7575471502 RECEIVED'2 

r, ~a+lp CITY OF SUFFOLK DEC 31 

8 Di ,{ ""T \.....)../. / DEPARTMENT OF PIAHHING AHO COMMLNTV DEVELOPMENT 2014 
L\'.' 441 MARKET STREET. SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA 23'&34 . 

MAIN: 757·514-4tso Fl'J<: 757-51.oe"'41i9 c, CuY. of Suffolk 
APPLICATION FOR SERVICES·RESIDENTIAtmmun1ty Developrncnr 

PERMITNutee:Bl Q}OJ tf. 0/0 7c~TORUCENSE# (X)J-l/ J4b EXPIRATION DATE: f:i./3/ /to 
owNERs NAME: f>eb ~ o APPLICANT NAME: WlrlrJE ftBL.ES H EATirJe .,. A/C-
CURRENT ADDRESS:---------- ADDRESS: 12.ZM 6Jtfil"Ll71V~ ,,& yp. sum: 11'/ 
___________ .DPCOOE: ___ _ l!.J./BAf EA+SE'. . \IA ZIP COOE: Z°332.D 

PHONE NUMBER: {7.;;,J) SJ./'1- '}2.S2,. PHONE NUMBER: __________ _ 

EMAIL ADDRESS lLi1Jnea.bles@hvnf'.hr:coXt'YlAiL 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------e£>0' PERMIT TYPE DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

~ NEW CONST.(circle ~UPlEX-CONDO·TWHSE-1\PAR"fMT __ _ NO.of UNITS __ MOO NO. ---

Cl ADDITION/AL TERATIONI REPAIR 0 ACCESSORY STRUCTURE C ACCESSORY O'llELUNG UNIT/APARTMENT 

0 
0 
a 
CJ 

PLAN REVIEW 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 
ZOHING PERMT 
BU!l.DIJ.IG PERMIT 

a 
0 

~ 

PLUMBING PERMIT 
ELECTRICA1. PERMIT 
MECHANICAL PERMIT 
DEMOLITION PERMIT 

/ . I SITE I BUILDING INFORMATION 

0 
c 
0 
D 

MOVING PERMIT 
ELEVATOR 
POOL 
SIGN PERMIT 

SrTEADDR§Fd28' /!11 /e_ /I•' e__ 
ACCT. NO.~~~q ~~ MAP NO. ________ LOT ____ -..:SECTION. ___ _ 

SUBOMSION: Many of the subdivisions and developments In Suffolk have private deed 
restrictions end covenants regulating construction beyand the limitations contained In Suffolk Oty Ordinances. These 
amount to ccntrectual agreements. The Oty does not enforce covenants and deed restrlctions and Is not always aware 
of their existence. Should you have questions about your development's restrictions, you may obtain lnformation from 
your homeowners association. 
ZONING DISTRICT: BOROUGH: MODEL NAME OR NUMBER: _______ _ 

me FOLLOWING MusT BE CHECKED IN OROER FQR fflE APPLJCATlQN TO BE ACCEPTED FQR All 1 & 2 
FAM!LYDWEl.LINGS ANfJ CQ!WERCIAL PROJECTS 
If vou do apt lsQ()w whJcb box to ctrtcfr. please contact your smyeyorfor help. 
R.OODZOHE: CIYES (engineers roportforfoundalloncleslgn llttadaed} CJNO 
SHRINK/SWELL SOIL POTENTIAL: CJ YES (engineer's .soD report for faotiltfl and foundation attat:hect) Q NO 
CHESAPEAKESAYPRESERVATJONAREA: CIRMA C/RPA CINIA 
By lniWfllng,,.,. I undetstand It Is my ruponslb/Uty fD Investigate whf!t.her I am in these arus and pursue as n.cessary 

CtfECK ALL THAT APPLY: 
CClty W•lllr DWell Weier CClty Sewer CSeptlc System 

SETBACKS 

FRONT:. __ _ 
RIGHT:. __ _ 

BACK: ___ _ 

LEFT:. ___ _ CENTER LINE::..,.....--
RIGHT OF WAY:. __ _ 

ADMINISTRATIV!.APPRCVAL(IF APPUCA8l.E-----------­
NOTEB 

MECHANIC LIEN INFORMATION 

LIEN AGENT DESIGNATED: Cl YES ONO 

FRONTAGE AT SETBACK: 
BLOG HEIGHT: -----

DATE. _______ _ 

NAMEOFAGENT: __________________ --.PHONENUMBER'._ ----------

ADORESS: _______________ CITY ______ STATE. __ ..-ZJP ___ _ 
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Dec311406:43a WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 7575471502 p.3 

BUILDfNG PERJllT 

DIMENSIONS OF STRUCTURE: LENGTH: _ \IVIDTH: __ HEIGHT __ TOTAL SC. FT. UNDER ROOF .. __ _ 

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS: NUM8ER OF BATHROOMS: NUMBER OF SlORIES· ------

FIREPLACE: a YES a NO, lf YES Cl MASONRY OR 0 PREFAB EXTERIOR !=INISH: -------

ESTIMATED VAWE OF CONSTRUCTION A.T COUPl.EilON: ( IF NEW CONSTRUCTION EXCLUDE LANO) 

PEIAILEPDESC~PT~NOFWORKBBNGPERFORME01 ______________________ _ 

PLEASE CHE.CK ONE: O IRC CODE 0 IBC CODE CAS OF 5-1·2008 THE 2006 VAU$BC IVCC> W1LL BE ENFORCED OH Ail 
PROJEc:TS1 

ELECTRICAL PERMIT 

TEMi:iORARV SERVICE __ _ NeN SERVICE 10 ___ _ NEW SERVICE 3 0 _____ .RELOCATE METER BASE 

SERVICE CHANGE 10 --- SERVICE CHANGE 30 __ _ REPAIR PERUIT _ _ __ __,POOL GROUNDING ___ _ 

C IRCUITS 0-30A ... P __ 31-60AMPS __ !11-100A ..... s __ 101.200 __ 200+AMP ___ Other _____ _ 

COMMENTS: ___________________________________ _ 

PLEASE Cl£CI( THE ELECTRIC CONIPANY SERVICING THIS ADDRESS: c DOMINION oCOMMUNITY ELECTRIC aFRANKLIN POWER 

PLEASE CHECK ONE.: C IRC COOE C NEC COPE ESTIMATED VALUE:------------
!AS OF 5-1·200f THE 2008 VAUSBC iycct WlU BE ENFOBCEf) ON ALk PROJECTS> 

MECHANICAL PERMIT 
(Must hav• Zoning CIHmm:e On Anv Dutslcle UnitJ 

HEAT PUMP I GAS FURNACE. __ _ 
80ll..ER,____ GAS PIPING 
AIR HAN~--1- 1 / 

Dr .RANGE H00"'0....--
M1sc FANS H ~ J~trb I t·Misc HOODS_ 
REPAIR PERMIT__ FIRE SUPPRESSION_ 

GAS PACK--. __ 
TANKS. ____ _ 
FORCED AIR._ __ 
COOLER TOWERS __ 
FIRE Al.ARMS. ___ _ 

AIR CONDITIONER __ 
MISC HEATER <' 
DUCTWORK V 
CHIUERS. ____ _ 
OTHER. _____ _ 

COMMENTS: ________________________________ _ 

PLEASE CHECK ONE: C IRC CODE CJ IMC CODE ESTIMATI:D VALUE: Q-4-tJ 0. 0 U 

CAS OF 5-1·2008 THE 2002 VA(JSBC WCI W!LL BE ENF9RCED ON ALL PROJECTSJ 

PLUMBING PERMIT 

SINKS BATH TUBS WATER CLOSETS. _____ _ 'FLOOR CRAIN. ___ _ 
LAVATORY SHOWERS DISHWASHER 

WATER HEATER LAUNDRY TRAY W.-.TER SERV
0

l_C_E_L-IN_E ___ _ 
WASHING MACHINE GARBAGE DISPOSAL __ SEWER INSPECTION. ____ _ 
URINAL OTHER GREASE TRAP 
Pl.EASE UST AtfV OTHER FIXTURES/COMMENTS: -------

REPAIR PERMIT __ _ 
SPECIAL WASTE. __ _ 
GAS PIPING _____ _ 

PLEASE CHECK Ol'tE: 0 IRC cooe c IPC CODE ESTIMATED VALUE :. ___________ _ 

CAS OF S..1-2001 THE i09f VAUSBC 'YCCl W7LL BE EtfEORCED ON ALL PROJEf fSJ 
THE SIGNATURE BELOW INDICATES THAT I AGREE TO COMPLY WITH lliE CURRENT EDITION OF THE VIRGINIA 
UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE AND ALL SUPPLEMENTS AND THE EROSION ANO SEDIMENT CONlROL 
REQUIREMENTS AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER. 34, SUFFOLK CITY CODE AND ALL OTHER CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS. 
11iIS APPLICATION lS MADE PURSUANT TO u.s.e.c. SECTION 110. STllUcnJRES ARE NOT PERMITTED TO BE Pl.ACED 
ON EASEMENTS OR RIGHT OF WAYS. 11iE CITY WILL BE HELD HARMLESS FOR VIOLATION OF THIS POLICY. --~ 
~ - The pniperty owner/permit holck!r is respo~ble for the eesement access on the sutitea pnJt:11rty as It ralateS to the rence .1ssodilb!d wlltl this 
fence pennk. Be ~ tfiat the purdlllse cf the permit docs net allow property owner/permit holder to Impede the easement hddll!f's aCD!S&.. In the 
event occess Is needed, the prOperty owner/permt holder wHI have to worft out aa:JtSS With ttle easement holder aa:ordlngiv. The City Is In no way 
fe!iPlmSlble ror .1ny damage or property lnaaicsslbUlty that may result from illlV party as a result of Ille property owner/permit halder erecting 1tle fence 
1S60daled with this permlt If tl1a easement lli a Clt'( easement (In part or Vlhole), muance of !tie permit does not d'"*1JSh Che Cly's easement rlgtfts. 
Fences ereded In eaRments lnllY be required to be maved by HI!! entity Iha!: hai: the NRment rights (ea5ement holder) and lhe Cly is not respooslble 
ror msts assodilml with the ~moval or destrucrlon of the ~ by the c:asonent holder or anyone else. Per UOO 31-701 The "finlstied" side ti any re nee 
!ltlall ~ outward towards SUITOUndlng pn>pmles and rtght5-of-wa11. 

• I H!REBY SWEAR OR AfflRll TiiAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND ACCURATE. 
ANY FALSIF ATION MISREPRESENTATION OR MISLEADING INFORMATION VOIDS THIS Pl!RMIT. 
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Dec 3114 06:44a WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 7575471502 

CITY OF SUFFOLK 
DEPARlMENT Of Pl.ANHING AND CX>MMUNllTDEVB.OPMENT 

441 MARal" STREET. SUff01.K. VDtGlNIA 23434 
MAIN: 7S7-5J<4-4l50 FAX: '1S'7-$lS-UOCi 

Article 4, Zeoiog 

p.6 

UNlt'JEJ) DEVELOPMRIT ORPJNANCE 31-417 IDipleasiotal •• Dmsity Rg!llltiom) 

(2) EXCFPJ'IONS AND PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS. 
A. ~ following fcmun:s may enQ'Oadl Into n::quin:d xtbacla: 

(i) Landscaping 
(ii) Bay windows; not to exceed 3 fc:ct; 
(ii11 Chimneys. not to exceed 2 feet; 
(iv) Clotheslinepost(rearyvdonly}; 
(v) Driveways. cvrbs lllld sidewallcs; 
(vi) Flagpoles: 
(vli) Heating llll1d cooling uoits. not to exceed 3 feet; 
(viii) Mailboxes; 
(ix) Overhanging roo~ eave, gutter, cormcc, or other an:hilcctunil feature aid awninr;J. not to ex~ 

3 ti:ct. except that no septic sylleln shall be permitted to encroach inlD the RP A or stn:::am back 
buffer tmlcss llll1horized by the Health Department; · 

(x) Septic sysmms. wells and W1dc:rground utilhic:s; 
(XJl Sip (In accordance with the sign standatds); 
(:rli) Steps, stairs or fire escaped (non-enclosed), not to exceed 6 f=e:t. but not closer bu13 feet to any 

side propen:y line; 
(xlli) U.nc:ovc:rcd. UDCDCloscd len'&CeS or porches .nor to exceed 6 feet. but 1IOt closer than 3 fi:ict lo any 

side property line; 
(xiv) Aa:cssory buildings. within required rear sethedcs only or as otbcrwi5e allowed by this 

Onfinancc 
(xv) Fen~ in aocon!ance with Section 31-701 of this Ordinance; 
(XVJ") Ysd scvicc &ghting fixnaa or poles; and 
(xvii) I'm: escapes oot to exceed 6 fi:ct. bul not closer than 3 fcc:t to any side property line. 

8. 1be adminimaJor may pemlit a rcdUdion of not to exceed twenty-five pc:n:cnt 
(25%) in Che dimemlon of11117 n:qWrcd yard for otM:nvbc: coofbrming lot subjcot 
tD the ~ts ofVC 15.2~86.4. Any nxfuaion by more than twenty-five 
pen:cnt (~%) sbell rcqui~ a variance from the Bosd of Zoniag Appeals. 

31-701 (M5!1H!n ltrtS!Jrpl 

(10) Peaces or walls ia simgJe-famBy residential districts pnmded tbt: 
A.. A 1i::rice or wan not mun: than six (6) feet in height may be located in aay required side 
yard or rear yard Olherlhan a required yard adjaa:m to a. street. A fence or vrall not more 
than six (6) feet In height may be lOClllCd in aoy plllllling scn:citloo access cascnCIJl 
ai:ljaccnt to a Sited. scr1ing a double 'fiontagc and/or reverse &onbtp lot. Except as 
allowed above. no fence or wall which creaies a aofid scr- -Y cxc:ec:d two and ono-half 
(2-112) feet ia height in any n:quin:d yard qllCCIJl to a street, except that fences having a 
lllUIOnn open am of fifty (SO) pcrceot or more may be crcclc:d to a maitiJnum height of fuur 
(() feet in such required ysds. Height sball be measured from 1hc average ground level 
adjacent CD the fence or wall. No (cna: or wall shall cacroach lhc visibility triangle. 
B. The above stniKds shall not be deemed to prohibit any fences or walls which may be 
rcqmnd fi>r l5Cr'CCning. scanity or safety purpose:$ by other RC1MJrls oftbis Ordinaocc IS 
detennied by the Administr'llor; and 
C. The "finished" side of my fence aJaa1J filcc outward towanls sunouoding properties and 
rigbls-<>f..way. 

Applicant's Sicnaturc 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

  Appeal No. 18-06 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. In May of 2018, a representative of the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO) 

conducted an inspection at 456-554 Piney Pond Road in Brunswick County.  The buildings at that 

address are used to sell merchandise under the business name of A…H Variety, owned by Harvey 

and Ann Dupree. 

 2. The inspection resulted in the issuance of a notice of violation, dated May 10, 2018, 

under the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC).  Thirty one (31) violations of the SFPC 

were cited. 

 3. Mr. Dupree filed an appeal to the Review Board on May 25, 2018.  In Mr. Dupree’s 

submittals he indicated that he was appealing some of the previously cited violations stating that 

the previously cited violations had been corrected; however, the SFMO re-cited the violations in 

the May 10, 2018 notice.  Mr. Dupree also outlined which of the newly cited violations he was 

appealing.   

 4. Review Board staff added numbering next to each cited violation on the notice 

making it easier to identify the thirty one (31) cited violation.  The numbering was also used to 

identify the cited violations being appealed in the Issues for Resolution. 

 5. This staff summary was distributed to the parties along with all documents received 

from the parties and opportunity was given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections 

to the summary and for submittal of additional documents, pictures or written arguments. 
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation ( #7) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.  

 2. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#8) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 3. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#9) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 4. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#10) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 5. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#11) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 6. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#12) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 7. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#13) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 8. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#14) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.  

 9. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#16) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.  

10. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#17) of 

SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists. 

 11. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#18) of 

SFPC Section 605.3 (Working space and clearance) exists. 
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 12. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#19) of 

SFPC Section 110.1 #1 (General) exists. 

 13. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#22) of 

SFPC Section 901.6 (Inspection, testing, and maintenance) exists. 

 14. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#26) of 

SFPC Section 603.5.2 (Heating appliance installation and maintenance) exists. 
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Harvey Dupree (A…H Variety) 

  Appeal No. 18-11 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. In May of 2018, a representative of the Brunswick County Department of 

Building/Fire Inspections and Code Enforcement (Brunswick) conducted an inspection at 456-554 

Piney Pond Road in Brunswick County.  The buildings at that address are used to sell merchandise 

under the business name of A…H Variety, owned by Harvey and Ann Dupree. 

 2. The inspection resulted in the issuance of a notice of violation, dated May 10, 2018, 

under the Virginia Construction Code (VCC).  Eleven (11) violations of the VCC were cited.   

 3. Mr. Dupree filed an appeal to the Crater Regional Building Code Appeals Board 

(local appeals board) on June 4, 2018.  The local appeals board heard the appeal on June 26, 2018 

and upheld the notice of all violations listed on the Notice of Violation (NOV) issued by the 

Brunswick County Building Official (Building Official). 

 4. Mr. Dupree filed an appeal to the Review Board with a certificate of service date 

of July 19, 2018.   

 5. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Building Official that a violation of 

VCC Section 103.3 (Change of Occupancy) exists.  

If voting in the affirmative, then; 

 2. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Building Official that a violation of 

VCC Section 103.6 (Reconstruction, alteration, and repair in other occupancies) exists. 

 3. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Building Official that a violation of 

VCC Section 108.1 (Where applications are required) exists. 

 4. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Building Official that a violation of 

VCC Section 112.1 (General) exists. 
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Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

RE: Appeal to the Review Board for Harvey Dupree (A...H Variety) Appeal No. 18-06 

Harrison <hjamison@brunswickco.com> Fri, Sep 21, 2018 at 11:02 AM
To: "Luter, William" <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>
Cc: Harvey Dupree Dupree <sootyharvey@gmail.com>, "Brown, Jeff (DHCD)" <Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Mr. Luter,

 

In an effort to ensure ex parte communica�on does not occur, I met with Mr. Dupree on Monday (September 17,
2018) to show him the a�ached le�er regarding amending the viola�ons listed in the No�ce of Viola�on issued to Mr.
Dupree on May 10, 2018.  If my recommenda�on to amend the viola�ons cited to Mr. Dupree are accepted by the
TRB then the Issues for Resolu�on would be issues #1, #2, #3, #7 as listed in the Suggested Issues for Resolu�on by
the Review Board.  Mr. Dupree and I both signed and dated the a�ached le�er.

 

Addi�onally, to maintain transparency, I have copied Mr. Dupree on this message.

 

Please add the a�achment as addi�onal documenta�on to appeal 18-11.

 

Thank you,

 

Harrison Jamison || Building Official || Brunswick County

228 N. Main St. || Lawrenceville, VA 23868 || (434) 848-2962

 

 

 

From: Luter, William [mailto:travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2018 4:42 PM 
To: Harrison <hjamison@brunswickco.com> 
Cc: Harvey Dupree Dupree <sootyharvey@gmail.com>; Brown, Jeff (DHCD) <Jeff.Brown@dhcd.virginia.gov> 
Subject: Re: Appeal to the Review Board for Harvey Dupree (A...H Variety) Appeal No. 18-06

 

Mr. Jamison, 

 

I apologize for my delayed response as I am out of the office today with limited access to my email.  All communication
related to an appeal must be conveyed to all parties in the appeal; therefore, I have copied Mr. Dupree on my response to
ensure ex parte communication does not occur.  
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VIRGINIA: 

 

BEFORE THE 

STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD) 

 

IN RE:  Karen Lindsey 

  Appeal No. 18-07 

 

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT 

 

Suggested Summary of the Appeal 

 

 1. On January 25, 2018, the home owned by William and Marjorie Lindsey located at 

2445 Strawberry Lane in the City of Chesapeake caught fire.  The occupants of the home were 

displaced due to the extensive damage to the home.   

2. On January 29, 2018, the City of Chesapeake Development and Permits 

Department (City), in enforcement of the Virginia Property Maintenance (VMC), performed an 

inspection of the property.   

3. On February 27, 2018 Karen Lindsey (Lindsey) was certified as the Executor of the 

estate for the property owned by William and Marjorie Lindsey whom are deceased.  

4. In early March of 2018 copies of the Notice of Unsafe Structure (Demolition), 

Demolition Authorization Form, City of Chesapeake Board of  Building Code Appeals (local 

appeals board) application, Notice of Violation (NOV), Public Notice, and Building Inspection 

Report for Unsafe Structure dated March 7, 2018 were stapled to the garage at the structure.  

Lindsey removed them from the structure and contacted the City for clarification of the documents. 

5. On March 29, 2018 Lindsey received copies of the Notice of Unsafe Structure 

(Demolition), Demolition Authorization Form, local appeals board application, Notice of 

Violation, Public Notice, and Amended Building Inspection Report for Unsafe Structure dated 

March 26, 2018 via USPS certified mail .  The same documents were posted on the structure by 

the City Sheriff’s Department on March 30, 2018.  
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5. Lindsey filed an appeal to the local appeals board on April 10, 2018. 

6. The local appeals board conducted the hearing on May 16, 2018.  The local appeals 

board upheld the NOV issued by the Property Maintenance Official.  In addition to upholding the 

NOV the local appeals board gave the owner/executor 30 days from the date of the hearing to 

obtain an engineer’s report and contractor’s agreement; 60 days to acquire the needed permits and 

180 days to complete all repairs, request the required inspections and obtain a new Certificate of 

Occupancy; and 270 to obtain the new CO or have the property demolished.  The local appeals 

board further stated that if the deadlines provided were not adhered to the City would demolish the 

structure without further notice.  Karen Lindsey agrees with the cited violations; however, she 

finds the timeline unattainable and asks for an extension of the timeframes provided by the local 

appeals board. 

 10. Lindsey received a copy of the local appeals board decision on May 25, 2018.  

Lindsey filed an application for appeal to the Review Board on June 15, 2018. 

 11. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to 

the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the 

staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in 

the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review 

Board. 

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board 

 1. Whether or not to provide the requisite extension to the timeframe provided by 

the local appeals board to 120 days, from the decision of the Review Board, to review the 

documentation sent to Lindsey by the City and local appeals board.  
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 2. Whether or not to provide the requisite extension to the timeframe provided by 

the local appeals board to 365 days, from the decision of the Review Board, to complete re-

construction of the home and obtain a new Certificate of Occupancy. 
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Luter, William <travis.luter@dhcd.virginia.gov>

Appeal to Technical Review Board 

Karen Lindsey <k.lex.lind@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 15, 2018 at 5:59 PM
To: Vernon.Hodge@dhcd.virginia.gov
Cc: Travis.Luter@dhcd.virginia.gov

Technical Review Board State of Virginia 
 
This email is to inform the Technical Review Board that I would like 
to appeal the decision made by the Local Board of Building Code of 
Appeals and the official reporting from the Department of Development 
and Permits. The main thing I am appealing is the timeframe of 
expectancy for displaced victims.  I do not know how this appeal 
process to the state works so I am contacting you via email.  If there 
is any other application process necessary for this appeal please 
provide me with that information. 
 
The information following will provide you with the details of what 
has transpired thus far. 
 
On May 16, 2018, a meeting with the Local Board of Building Code of 
Appeals took place.  This appeal was mandatory to put a stop to the 
Department of Development and Permits from demolishing the property at 
2445 Strawberry Lane, Chesapeake, VA 23324.  There was a house fire at 
the residence on the morning of January 25, 2018.  This fire made 
breaking news around 5am, everyone got out of the home unharmed, 
however three people were displaced from the fire.  The Circuit Court 
was called to clearly let it be known that the property was not 
abandoned.  The City of Chesapeake was already aware that a fire had 
occurred due to the breaking news coverage and there was no record of 
any action being taking against the property.  According to the 
Circuit Court, the City of Chesapeake was not going to do anything; 
the property would just sit there.  Unbeknown to me, the Department of 
Development and Permits had put plans in motion immediately after the 
fire to demolish the home; documents were stapled to the plywood on 
the garage door, letters mailed out to apparent lienholders, the house 
was placed on the demolition list for March 2018, and within 30 days 
or less the home was going to be demolished to the ground.   This plan 
by the Department of Development and Permits became apparent when 
driving pass the home.  The following week phone calls were made to 
Department Head, Michele Throchmorton, and the Director, Jay Tate, in 
addition to emails exchanges with Mr. Tate asking what was the city 
trying to do and why was this taking place.  I acknowledged to 
everyone I have been in contact with that I totally disagree with 
everything that has transpired in reference to the property on 
Strawberry Lane.  The responses I received was if you do not agree 
then the only thing to do in appeal. 
 
This methodology of demolishing displaced victims homes immediately 
after a fire without having any direct contact first with the 
representative of the property is just plain cruel and unethical.  Did 
anyone take into consideration what the victims have endured?  First 
of all, everyone is traumatized by having to escape a fire and there 
was not even a sympathetic gesture from anyone in the Department of 
Development and Permits, just letters sent out to destroy the 
property, like we never at all existed.  The Department of Development 
and Permits took off running regarding the demolition like we all had 
perished in that fire.  It did not matter what anyone’s wishes were 
for that property; orders were given by John T. King, III to bulldozer 
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that home.  How much time is a reasonable amount of time in order for 
displaced victims to start our lives over again? Did anyone at the 
City or State level take into consideration that the victims need a 
temporary place of residency?  Life as we once knew it to be is gone 
forever; the next step is to make plans for transitioning to a brand 
new life in addition to coordinating a plan to rebuild our home. 
 
I followed the steps through Probate to have legal authority to make 
decisions on the property.  Now, there are additional responsibilities 
I also must follow:  getting a new Tax ID number for the estate 
property, reporting of inventory of accounts, trying to locate the 
original plans for the property, if can’t be found having to draw up 
new plans, and there is a financial responsibility as well. 
 
As the Executor of the Estate, I intend to fight for as long as 
necessary to protect what is left of my parent’s home; the future plan 
is to rebuild.  There is no way that a home can be rebuilt the correct 
way without proper research and planning and this cannot be done in 30 
days.  Building a home from the ground up takes an extensive amount of 
time; I know this because I was there when the original plans were 
being established to build the house back in 1980 and 1981. 
 
As a Chesapeake resident who was born and raised in that community 
where the fired took place, I also am concerned about safety and 
protection.  At the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals  meeting, 
I made it perfectly clear that I was not at all fearful of entering my 
home in the state it is in today; that home is sound and will not 
collapsed upon entry.  The framework for the structure still remains 
which tells me that if it was not my duty to rebuild this home then 
the entire house would have burned completely down; reduced to nothing 
but ashes.  I have a waiver to sign and return to the Department of 
Development and Permits next week indicating that I will be entering 
my home at will holding no one liable in the event of injury or death. 
Would I sign such a document if I was not confident about the 
structure withstanding all attacks that has come up against it? 
 
This appeal to the state, is for an extension of a 120 days to review 
all of the documentation sent by the Department of Development and 
Permits regarding compliance codes in the City of Chesapeake and the 
motion made by the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals for reports 
from structural engineers providing estimates of repairs.  Also, I am 
seeking an amended time frame for the completion of the rebuilt home 
to be 365 days.  This extra time allotted will give me the additional 
time needed to focus also on relocating to a temporary placed of 
residency so I can be in one establishment while overseeing this 
massive home rebuilding project. 
 
As I mention to the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals, I do have 
a degree but not in the field of Engineering.  I called 757-382-8976 
on Tuesday June 5th and left a voicemail for Allison Harper and John 
T. King, III that I was granting an extension but as of date, I have 
not received a phone call or email back from either of them.  The 
document mailed certified of the Local Board of Building Code of 
Appeals motion was signed for on May 25th and it stated that contact 
must be made within 21 days from the date of receipt to appeal to the 
state.  So, today, June 15th, at the local library, I am appealing to 
the Technical Review Board to review this entire demolition process. 
 
The steps taken to place my home on the demolition list initially 
after the fire is being questions and now I am seeking clarity from 
the State.   I am well aware that a decision must be made regarding 
the structure because it cannot remain as it is forever; demolition is 
not an option of mine.  The Executor of the Estate should have not 
been put in this position to have to battle to save this home prior to 
giving my response on how I planned to proceed with the property 
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moving forward.  I am following the protocol set in motion by the 
Department of Development and Permits of the next step in this process 
after the Local Board of Building Code of Appeals by appealing to the 
State Technical Review Board.  If at any point you need to reach me 
via phone, my cell number is 757-287-0299; please leave a detail 
message if no answer.  Also, my mailing address at this time is PO Box 
5481, Chesapeake, Virginia 23324. 
 
 
Karen Lindsey 
Executor of the Estate 
2445 Strawberry Lane 
Chesapeake, VA 23324 
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